


BOSTON
PUBLIC
tlBRARY





Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2011 with funding from

Boston Public Library

http://www.archive.org/details/assessorstakingbOObost











PRICE'S MAP OF BOSTON. 1769

From an original copy in the possession of the City of Boston



^.flfJ^nrriA Jit .. if:;.' c.Jput/ilfntAit,^

TBrMtJ^m -.:.

ojLi,n.m -7

jiui-JUii/,m
XjnnJiJtti /nif rlZ^ntt^iit,fmri'irit y.-// I

Great i*

Fl^/^. ,6Si

Tlurd. /*7y

rifiA

/u// ibai. fy't/i



ASSESSORS'

"TAKING BOOKS"

OF THE

TOWN OF BOSTON, 1780

BOSTON

REPRINTED FROM THE BOSTONIAN SOCIETY'S PUBLICATIONS

1912



^-' -7 ^

. ii

, t'f
Ct

''

Kl3x



mem 3

?n
i

m7L¥^i

,,/fame^

/

/
j

/.)

/ /.?

/ ' ?J

]
' Z6

/
'

/a

/ |/r

./ no

^ m

/C^-^KO

iL

J''

a" p •.•

//^-^ 7 a-Jk/i'

Un^ "is^r^^rj





ASSESSORS' "TAKING BOOKS"

OF THE

TOWN OF BOSTON, 1780

'KN the publication of the following lists of names

of citizens of Boston as contained in the

" Taking Books " of the Assessors of the

U"^:^^^ Town for the year 1780, the Bostonian

Society may well feel that it is contributing new and

interesting material to the local history of our city at an

important period,— namely, during the progress of the

Revolutionary War.

These lists practically form a directory of the Town

for the year 1780, thereby antedating the first issue

of the Boston Directory by nine years ; they are also

interesting as containing so large a number (over two

thousand) of names of residents, and in eight of the

twelve Wards, their occupations also. This would in-

dicate that although the new nation was at a critical



4 Assessors' " Taking Books "

period in its struggle with the mother country, yet, after

making due allowance for the men Boston had furnished

for the Continental army, and "the many drafts ....

for Men of War and Privateers," * few if any of whom

seem to be included in these lists, the population of the

Town was then about ten thousand ; and judging by the

number of persons engaged in trade and the mechanic

arts, we may also conclude that Boston was in a fairly

prosperous condition, notwithstanding the troublous

times.

At the Town Meeting held March 21, 1780, a com-

mittee reported " That in consideration of the impover-

ished State of the Town, there should be five Assessors

and no more to be paid out of the Town Treasurey ;"

but this was " passed in the Negative," and the citizens

decided "to make choice of Seven." On "sorting the

votes," it appeared that " Deacon Jonathan Brown,

Gyles Harris, Esq''., M'. Samuel Dyer, Cap*. John Pull-

ing, M^ William Lowder, M"". John R. Sigorney, M>^.

Moses May were chose Assessors for the Year ensuing."

We have not attempted to estimate the equivalent of

the amount assessed in this tax at present values. The

old issue of the Continental currency had about reached

its lowest point. How great that depreciation was is

* See Record Commissioners' Reports, XXVI : pp. 19, 20, etc.

In December, 1780, the Town was called on to supply 180 men for the

Continental army. {Ibid., p. 161.)



Of the Town of Boston, lySo 5

shown by the report of a special committee at this

March meeting, who after stating that the Town Treas-

urer had not been paid for his services in 1775 and

1778, and "for the Last Six Months," but who would

have received ;!^2io in 1778, "supposing Money had

been Good .... as formerly," confessed that they were

" at a loss .... but were of Opinion that he ought to

receive for his services for Six Months ending the first

day of this Month— the Sum of nineteen hundred &

fifty Pounds,"* which "Passed in the affirmative."

The Provincial Legislature, in accordance with Con-

gressional instructions, ordered a new issue of bills

in May, 1780, but these did not obtain a circulation

until August I, and in a few months they too had

depreciated so that two dollars in notes of the new

emission were worth but one " Spanish mill'd Dollar."

* We quote the language of the vote as it stands on the record

(printed in the Record Commissioners' Report, XXVI: p. 119). This

amount was worth less than $500 in specie on April i. Felt, in his

"Historical Account of Massachusetts Currency," prints (p. 186) a table

sent by the Massachusetts authorities to the Continental Congress,

showing the monthly depreciation from January, 1777, to January, 1780,

as indicated by the "Current Prices Monthly" of various articles. By
this it appears that a pound of beef, which sold at fourpence in Janu-

ary, 1777, brought eight shillings, sixpence, in January, 1780; Indian

corn had advanced during the same period from four shillings a bushel

to eight pounds, and wool from three shillings a pound to sixty.

Between June 9 and July 17, the town voted ;i{^55o,ooo for "the Sole

purpose of carrying on the War," and August i, the appropriation for

the salaries of the Assessors was ;^20,7oo. Many examples of votes

of equally bewildering amounts might be cited from the contemporary

records.



6 Assessors' " Taking Books
"

The lists are not dated, but it seems probable that they

are based on the new emission. It is a singular fact

that in the autumn of 1780 hard money had become

plenty in the town, but " while it passed freely among

the people, not a dollar of it could be found jn the State

Treasury, because a thousand claims stood there un-

satisfied, and ready to seize upon it as soon as its sound

was heard."*

It is unfortunate that the citizens are listed by Wards

and not by streets, but with this arrangement we must

be content, and in this connection reference is made to

the map which forms the frontispiece of this volume.

It is a reproduction of the map of Boston issued with

the Directory of 1789, and we may be certain that the

town presents the same lay-out as in 1780, and that

there was also no change in the ward-lines.

The arrangement of the columns in the original man-

uscript, and the spelling and abbreviations, both of

names and occupations, have been carefully followed,

without regard to evident errors ; in most cases, how-

ever, the correction to be made will readily suggest

itself to the reader. While an alphabetical order would

doubtless have made it easier to consult the lists, that

of the "Taking Books " has not been altered, as it very

probably indicates proximity of residence.

* See Felt, as cited, pp, 190, 191, and 196, where a table will be

found giving the comparative values of the two emissions.



Of the Town of Boston^ lySo 7

The lists are suggestive of the great changes in the

business of Boston during the century and a quarter

since they were compiled. Taking the first four Wards,

for example, which perhaps well represent the principal

business quarter at that time, though it had already

begun to move southward, of the 527 names recorded,

145, or more than one-fourth, are of those who were

engaged in maritime trades or industries, not reckoning

persons called "joyners," blacksmiths, sawyers, carvers,

etc., some of whom were very likely more or less

employed in ship-building, while only 40 in the same

Wards are "traders" or "merchants." In two or three

cases the Assessor, instead of giving the occupation,

after the name, tells us that the person was a " French-

man."

Here and there occasional comments give an attrac-

tive flavor, if we may be pardoned the expression, to

what might otherwise seem somewhat monotonous

:

we learn, for instance, that one man makes " Leather

breeches ;" another is an "old joyner;" still another,

an "old captain ;" that Peter Duplisses keeps horses,

Timothy Pike sells rum, and Jacob Clough tobacco,

while Capt. Bennett keeps lodgers and also sells rum
;

John Moulton "keeps a little shop," Major Greenough

is "sickly," and Patrick Connolly lives "near the Lib-

erty Tree."

Familiar names of families long identified with the

history of Boston appear— Adams, Appleton, Bowdoin,



8 Assessors' " Taking Books "

Eliot, Hancock, Lowell, Otis, Parkman, Sumner, Revere,

and many more— but no attempt has been made to

connect them with those now living. Middle names

had not come into vogue when these citizens were

christened, for in these four Wards we find only a scant

half-dozen. We are tempted to mention some of the

many Bostonians of prominence at that period, who are

listed, but must content ourselves with the briefest

reference to two or three, notable in some special direc-

tion in their day, and whose names are even now often

on our lips : Robert Newman, the sexton of old Christ

Church, was living in Ward i ; "Johnny" Tileston, the

schoolmaster of Ward 2, beloved and feared by North-

end boys, is wielding his ferrule ; and Robert Lash,

whose name is borne to-day by a Masonic Lodge in

Chelsea, and Edward Hart, the builder of the Con-

stitution, both of Ward 2, are winning fame as ship-

wrights. We have limited our comments to the first

four Wards, but the others are not less interesting.

For the rest we must leave the reader to make his

own selection.

The lists are published through the courtesy of the

Board of Assessors of the City of Boston, and especial

acknowledgment should be given to Charles E. Folsom,

Esq., Secretary of the Board, who has rendered valuable

assistance in their publication.



Of the Town of Boston, lySo

ASSESSORS' "TAKING BOOKS" OF THE TWELVE

WARDS OF THE TOWN OF BOSTON, 1 780.

WARD 1.

^ a ^

Mens Names
bo §
0)

Q Occupation

James Goodridge IS Boat builder

Saml Emmes 3° Smith
Zephh Hart 20 Shipwright
Ralph Hart "

Jona Cogswell 20 Shoemaker
Saml McClary ID Taylor

Joshua Bowles lo Carver /
Joseph ' Tohon 150 French 1

John Cade 20 Sexton
John Adams 20 Housewright
Joseph Walker IS Mastmaker
Thomas Adams 20 Housewright
Josiah Snelling 30 Baker
Joab Hunt 10 Housewright
Widow Holmes 60 Gent woman
Wm. Jepson 10 Tayler
Natha Heath 20 Mason
Josiah Holland 20 Caulker
Saml Harris 20 Mastmaker
Henry Truman 10 Caulker
John Richardson 20 Shipwright

John Richardson, Jun. Do
John Roberson IS Do
Thomas Richardson 20 Shwright
Henry Swift IS Shipwright
William Barker 20 Sawyer

* No Negro slaves, horses, oxen or cows are listed, although columns are provided in the books
for such entries, but it will be seen that to several names in the lists is added the word ' negro.'

The decision of the Supreme Court of Massachusetts, says Fiske, that a clause in the Constitution of

the State adopted in 1780, had "worked tlie abolition of slavery," perhaps explains the omission.

The figures in the columns following the number of polls are believed to indicate pounds, shillings

and pence.— Ed.



lO Assessors' " Taking Books''

Natha Alley No 2 Swright
Wm Clough [ so Smith
Elias Thomas 2 120 Sail mak
Thomas Roberts c IS Caulker
Saml Sumner ][ 10 S. Maker
Saml Burrill I 50 Smith

John Clough 20 Do
Joseph Euistis I 30 Hwright
John Hutchinson ][ 15 No 4 Labou[r]er

John Hutchinson Jun I No 10 Do
Nathan Hancock [ 2S Hwright
Robert Newman Sexton
Thos Barker [ 30 Quarter Marstr
Samll Haynes I SO Sea Cpt
Thos Snow [ 70 Trader
Francis Hall Distillr

Robert MilHns ] Sugar Bakr
John Rand f 50 Trader
Cpt William Brown [ 40 Ditto
Samll Townsend ( 20 Block maker
John Colesworthy, No 5
Samll Clough :I 40 Gun Smith
Alexr Little S. Baker
Jona Farnun ]t 35 Barbor
James Dodge [ 25 Taylor

John Ronshon Sigourney [ 40 Distiller

John Guilicker [ 40 Sea Cpt
Doct Goins ] 20

John Brown Mason
Larrabee Eads [ 30 Glazer
William Brown [ 20 H Wright
Robert Miller [ IS Labourer
Francis Booth [ 20 Shoe Makr
Ebenr Larkin [ 20 Boat man
Joseph Roby I SO Tinnman
Henry Roby Do
Francis Willman i IS Caulker
Silas Atkins I 50 Trader
Jerimiah Hackaday, gon [ 30 Sea Cpt
John Otis ] 30 Cabint maker
Cpt Thos Adams Junr ] 60 Sea Cpt. & Trader
Wm. Payne 1 40 Gentill man
Daniel Rogers i 7: 10 Keeps Cannadys shop
Samll Appleton ]t IS House wright
John Hotty ][ 30 Trader
John Phillips ]t IS Ship writ

Elijah Peck [ 10 Watch makr
Thomas Clough
John Clough 55 SO Brazr

Joshua Bentley it IS Clark to Conll Burbeck
Jona Brown 1 40 Afsesor
Josiah Brown ]f 15 Hattr



Of the Town of Boston, jySo II

WARD 2.

Thomas Jarvis Barber

Ebenr Parsons* 1 5° Mercht
Abrahm Hayward ' IS Cabinet makr
Ebenezer Chandlor [ 12 : ID Ship wt

Robert Chafey I 30 Brewer
Joseph Clark Z lOO Ship wt

John Moulton I lO Keeps little shop

Joseph Jarrod I 3° Keeps boarders

Elijah Davis I 12 : lo Cooper
Thomas Stevenfon 1 20 Keeps shop
Capt Bennett 20 Keeps lodgers sells rum
William Page I 20 Ship wt

John Page At sea

Alden Bafs I 5° Agent
Richard Cochran I IS Seaman
Benja Burt 2 6o Goldfmith

John Hooton [ 6o Oar maker
John Hooton, Junr Ditto

James Cox ] Fisherman
Mofes Tyler 20 Old&c
Titus Morgin ][ 8o Ship wt

Edwd Grant i[ 30 Boat builder

Joseph Dyer I 20 Cooper
Joseph Dyer, Junr ][ 10 Ditto

John Lambert Junr [ 20 Houfe wt

Thomas Bradford ] 30 Sells rum &c
Stokes Nailr i

William Dyer \ Cooper
Capt Edwd Burbeck 20
John Burbeck ] Single man
Thomas Freeker i ID Boat buildr

Alexdr Lord 20 Labr
William Minzie i 12 : 10 Ship wt

Thomas Bentley 30 Old
Ebenezer Ruddock 1 7 : 10

Thomas Stoddard i 2S Boat builder

Jacob Rhodes i 40 Ship wt
Charles Drew ] IS
William Sumner ]

John Clark
John Minzie i 12 : 10 Old shipwt

Capt Elias Parkman i 45
WilHam Late 1 Cooper
James Seward ] 12 : 10 Gunfraith

John Badgor ] 30 V',,_^ue

Samuel Vaughan i 7: 10 Cooper
Colo William Burbeck ][ 30
John Ruck ] Ship wt

* W. 11 parttime.



12 Assessors' " Taking Books''

Capt John Cathcart
Richd Floyde I 20 Cooper
Christr Peirce Seaman or labour
David Greenleaf [ 7: 10 Ship wt
William Brewer Mast makr
John Lambert House wt

Simeon Skillin t 15 Carver
Joseph Skillin Scribe

Edward Page t 12 : ID Shipwt

James Grant Labr
Benja Abrahams Ship wt

Joseph Cunningham ] 60 Seaman
Thomas Lewis Junr t 12 : 10 Block mr
Isaac Dickman [ 12 : ID Seamn
Robt Way At sea

James Burt [ 30 Razr grindr

Joseph Snelling I 30 Scribe

Capt Philip Lewis ] 20 At sea

Thomas Volentine 7: 10 Cooper
Michl Aleut Scribe

William Wallice 20 Grinds chocot
George Vincent i 60 Mercht
Joseph Doble t 25 Sea capt

John Manly Esqr 60 Ditto

Peter Ingerfield [ 12 : 10 Caulker
Thomas Fling ] 20 Seaman
Joseph Hayden ] 30 Shoe mr
Mafter John Tilestone i 20 School mr
Daniel Lillie I 15 Ship wt

Joseph Snelling i Joyner
Capt Edward Tyler i 40
Capt Abrahm Bartlett i 30 At sea
Henry Roby I 60 Glazer

Joseph Roby Junr i 40 Trader
Jacob Hollond 1 30
Thomas Cartwright ] 15
William Sousbury i Hatter
Gaml Larrabee i 10 Tailor

Thomas Hollond ] 12 : 10

Alexdr Baker j 12 : 10

Nathl Baker i 50 Blacksmh
Nathl Clark I IS Seaman
Paul Ingerfield i 12 : 10 Caulker
John Perrigo i 12 : 10

John Fisk Osgood I 50
Robt Lash I 7 : 10 Ship wt
Ebenezer Howard i IS Caulker
Amos Howard i

Giles Llarris i 15
Joseph Atwood 1 30 At sea
Major Newman Greenough 60 Sickly
William Mills ] 12: 10



Of the Town of Boston, lySo 13

Negro Titus White
Michl Ruddock 10

Samuel Skillin 12 10 Carver
Isaac Walker 12 10 Cooper
Edward Ruddock Seaman
Thomas Luckis 7 10 Carver
William Stewart* 15 Seaman
Francis Butler 5° Mercht
Benja Greenwood 30 Glazier

James Codner 12 10 Shipwright
Nathl Baker 7 ID Hatter, i Room
Elkanah Hayden Junr Journeyman shoemak'
Timothy Pike 15 Sells rum
John Tucker Fisherman
Nathl Baker Junr 7 10 Seaman
Joseph Oliver 20 Ferry boats
Tilestone Clark 20 Ditto

Elijah Swift 12 10 Shipwright
David Pulcifer 12 10 Cooper
Foster Cruft 20 Ditto

Edward Hart ID Ship wt
Nathl Woodward 7- 10 Caulker
John Newell Woodward 7 10 Ditto

Thomas Vernon 180 Mercht
Colo John Popkins IS

Mountfort ' No 3 At sea

David Porter 30 At sea

Thomas Loring SO Taylor
John Barber Ship wt
William

for Hog Island

Harris
} 500 Husbandman

Andrew Tucksbury
:- ISO Ditto

for Deer Island
Capt Samuel

for Govrs Islanc

Clark
, 100 Ditto

WARD 3

Samuel Elliot I 180 Agent &c
Capt Daniel Martin 160 Agent sick

Capt John Blake No 10 I Mercht
Benja White I 40 Housewright
Colo John Hurd 2 50 Mercht
Benja Spooner I Seaman
John Bovey Poor
William Brown IS Houfewrt
William Brown Junr I Ditto

James Tilley, gon out town i Cooper
John Godbolt I Scribe

Timothy Brown I 10 Ship wt

• Moved Marblehead.



14 Assessors' " Taking Books''

Capt Caleb Champney I 40 Glazier

Jonas Clark [ 30 Mercht
Thomas Marrable 2 IS Houfe wrt

James Verny [ Ditto

Joseph Hufsey [ 30 Trader
William Adams, dead [ 20 Houfe wt

Jonathan Bovey I 15 Ship wt
Thomas Sergent I 15 Sells fish

Samuel Avis :2 70 Cooper
Othniel Beale French, N 2 t 15 Boat builder

Capt Samuel Hendley I 250 Distiller

Henry Newell [ 50 Trader
John Leach [ 40 School master
Thomas Leach [

John Wyer SO
Andrew Newell 70 Cooper
Samuel Fletcher, gon of [ Mercht
Nathl Barber, N i Commifsary
John Wells 1 15 Mafon
Benja Tuttle ] 20 Trader
Budd Robinfon 7: ID Headbuilder
Ephm Butler 20 Journyman baker
John Newell, gon of it 15 Sea
Widow Skimmer 20

John Skillin [ 20 N z Carver
Samuel Skimmer Seaman
Edward Brown 1 50 Baker
Clement Collins Junr i

Thomas Kimble 2. 150 Sailmaker
Joseph Gardner Esqi" [ 40 Gentn
John Waite 100 Trader
William Cunningham ;2 200 No 4 Sells wood
Grant Vv'ebster 100 Trader
Thomas Ridgway ] 30 No 6 Cooper
Nathl Fellows [ 180 Trader
Josiah ElHot Agent &c
Capt Caleb Hopkins ] 70 Agent &c
John Lambert i 12 : 10 Cooper
John Smith, No 4 ] 12 : 10 Seaman
John Cobb ] Ditto

James Sherman i IS Painter

WilUam Quincy ] 7: ID Seaman
Thomas Martin i Seaman
Joshua Beales i 30 Shoemaker
Samuel Sprague ] IS
Joshua Pico ] 70 Cooper
Benja Taylor ] 15 Seaman
William Hill ] in Boston
Josiah King ' 5° Trader
Thomas Lewis 40 Blockmaker
Roger Bartlet c) 20 Sea capt

Joseph Churchill, dead t IS Tailor



Of the Town of Boston, ijSo 15

Joseph Wheaton i Ship wt

Benja Jones I IS Seaman
William Perry i Barber

Samuel Badger* i 15 Seaman
John Hinks I 12 : ID Seaman
William

§s:|N^
;

12 : ID Works in powder
Elisha Cooper
Isaac Whitney ] 20 Baker
James Bruce 1 30 Shoemaker
David Service i Fisherman
Samuel Jennifon i IS Baker
Benja Smith 1 10 Fisherman
Thomas Tracy l 40 Sea

John Stone ]I 15 N2 Pilot

Elias Tuckerman 1 N 2 Painter

John Ferry i 2S N I Sea capt

Jonathn Brown Junr i IS Blacksmith
Abel Peirce ] Ditto

Samuel Clark ] House wt

William Stone t IS Pilot

Edwd Say James Burke i IS Seaman
Thomas Harris i 20 Rigger

James Freeland i 30 Sells rum
William Capen i 2S Trader
Richd Smith Silvester 1 2S Barber

Jacob Clough 2S Sells tobacco

John Clough ] 25 Sells tobacco
Widow Ball 12 : 10 Keeps shop
Stephen Hyter [ 12

:

10 Labr
Thomas Feneey ] 30 Trader
Thomas Lewis :! 40 Shoemaker & Trader
Samuel Moody ] 7: 10 Boat builder

Daniel Barker [ 20 Blacksmith
Adam Knox t 30 Pilot

John Knox Ditto

Adam Knox Junr Ditto
George McKinny i SO N8 Keeps boarders
Nathl Ridgway [ 12 : 10 N I

Philip Ridgway, at Milton ] 12 : 10 Tinplate
Mercy Gleason 2S: Keeps shop
George Lobb I 80 Keeps shop
John Tudor Esqr ] 80 Gentn
John Ballard :! 100 Keeps tavern

John Snelling [ 12

:

10 Sailmaker
James White I 15
Henry Blasdell Ship wt
Nathl Child t 20 Shoemaker
Joseph Child Ditto
Daniel Hunt SO Keeps shop
Jonathn Clark Seaman
John Green No 7 Tailor

* Movd out town.



i6 Assessors* ^^ Taking Books"

James Christy* ] 3° Shopkeeper
Mifs Benneys 20 Ditto

Stephen Nazro 20 Barber
Alexdr Robinfon ) 12 : 10

Abrhm Foster ] 25 Cabnet maker
James Foster Junr i

Fredk Beck ] ID Ded Seaman
John Harris [ 25 Boat builder

Nathl Jenkins [ 30 House wt
Dumbling Frenchman

Robt Bruce i 30 Keeps public

William Stainsbury I 40
William Bell Junr [ 10 Tailor

Widow Ellis 20 Keeps public

George De France i 15 Tailor

Jonathn Mountfort t 60 Apotry

Jona Mountfort Junr ] 40 Ditto

Widow Mclntyre 20
Andrew Mclntyre
Robt Ball Knox [ 30 Pilot

Levi Lane Sailmaker
Samuel Howard t 15:0 Caulker
Joseph Hemingway i ID: Fishern

George Bright t 120 Cabnet mx
Thomas Bright

John Douglafs ][ 12 : 10 Cooper
Elkanah Hayden t 40 Shoe mr
Joshua Hemingway i Fishern

Peter Clarkt Seaman
Alexdr Thomas i 70 Scribe
Capt Daniel Waters :! 60 Sea capt

Josiah Harris [ 12 : 10: Keeps shop
Stephen Hill [ 20 Seaman
Samuel Peirce c) 30 Keeps shop
John Moody [ 12 ; 10 Seaman
John Langdon i 50:
Dr. John Perkins

Daniel Malcum
Joseph Ingraham [ 20 Sea capt

Samuel Lord f IS Care stores

James Marslin t IS Cooper
Robt Stonehoufe I 30 Trader
Simeon Stoddard i 40 Mercht
Wido Stoddard 40 :

John White 1[ 70 Overseer
Simeon Turner i 30 Pipe makr
Eleazer Callender I 20 Ditto

* Gon Providence t Taken or lost



Of the Town of Boston, ijSo 17

WARD 4

Peter

John
Samll
Thomas
John
Peter
Wm
John
Wm
Gibbins

James
Richard
Jno
Joseph
Samll
Peter
Peter
Edward
Joseph
Joseph
Nathll

Walter
John
Joseph
Gilbert

Perez
James
John
Ebenr
Joseph
Francis

Joshua
Edward
John
Thos
Thos
Edward
James
James
Manafsah
Thos
Wm
John
Wm
Gibbins
Samll
Wm
John
John
Cpt Richd

Lemercer gone
Dawson, No 7 ( 30
Clark I 20
Potts 20
Hurley
Turo
Truman I 15
Truman 15
Cazneau
Bouve ] 30
Barbor
SkiUings 50
Skillings i IS
Edmonds t 20
Brown [ 12

Frewally
DupUfses t 100
Gyles [ 40
Hilyer t ID
Skinner
Hicthbum [ 40
Piper [ 20
Owen t 40
Hammett i IS
Colesworthy [ 20
Gushing [ 20
Barnard 20
McClary

[ 15
Andrews 20
Gleason f 15
Shaw Esqr t 5°
Cheever t 15
Edes 2! 70
Martin [ 20
Huntinton
Kast ][ SO
Procter Esqr ] 120
Nevins r 20
Robins ] 10
Marstin :I 40
Barbor i 30
Fenno 1 20
Nations 20
Clough 20
Sharp ] 40
Treat ] 30
Marshall c) 20
Cogswell 1 50
Thomson i SO
Palmes ] 30

No I

No 2

Trader
Taylor
Old capt

Taylor
Jur shoe maker
Caulker
Do & trader

Labourer
Housewright
Blockmaker

Ditto

Shipwright
Sexton
Joyner
Labourr & distillr

Keeps horses
Painter

Blockmaker
Seaman
Boat builder
Rigger
Cooper
Cooper
Caulker
Trader
Housewright
Shop trader

Blacksmith
Carter
Collecter

Goldsmith
Baker & trad""

Trader
Jourm shoemakr
Doctr
Marchant

Joyner
Cooper
Ditto

Trader
Ditto
Trader
Shipwright
Gentillman

Trader
Tallow chandr
At sea



i8 Assessors' " Taking Books
"

Wm Palmes I on a vefsel

Henry Howill Williams t 1000 at Nodills Island
James Burrill wh do

Richards
Samll Ridgway [ 80 Chair maker
Mathew Sunn 20 Labourer
Thos Barnard I 40 Sea cpt

Roger Haddock t 20
Joshua Winslow 1t 40 Sea cpt ,

Ebenr Brown [ 20 Taylor
Joseph Buttler 20 Ship joyner
Samll Beales [ 12

:

10 Taylor
Doct Isaac Rand t 80
John Revear i IS Taylor
Andrew Simms 25 Old joyner
Nehimh Skillings ] IS Sea cpt

Widow Goldsmith
Bentley with do

25 Keeps shop

Thos Badger [ IS Blockmaker
John Acres ] Taylor
Thos Cabbat ] Cooper
Lemull Gardner i 12 : 10 Ditto
Shippe Townsend :! 60 Blockmaker
Thos Brewer ' 15 Glazier

Oliver Greenleafe [ 20 Clark or scribe

Edward Rumney [ SO Trader
Charles Coffen, No 7 ] 20 Scribe

Joseph Hudson ] 30 Sea cpt

Benjm Cox 1[ 20 Taylor
Wm Minns t 40 Pilot

Henry Swan J 2S Sea matter
Cpt John Minzie 1 12 : 10 Ship wright
Enock Armover it 60
John Adams i Barbor
Abigail Berry 30 Shopkeeper
Ephram Brown 1 20 Shoemaker
George Makepiece, No 5 jJ 250 Miller

John How 1 IS Joyner
P & Naby Page, look up 15 Keeps shop
Benjm Goldthwaite i 70 Heal maker
John Mitchell 1 100 Trader
Jacob Cooper 1 so Scribe

NathU Abrahams 1

Jackson \

40 Trader

Samll Greenough 1 30 N 6 Trader
Nathll Hancock i 20 Housewright
Edward Newill ][ 12

:

10 Barbor
Giles Brewer i 10 Housewright
Thomas Brewer i Do.
Enock James 1 40 Blacksmith
Boston Foster Negro i

Francis James 1 Mason



Of the Town of Boston, lySo 19

Mathew Rofs I 12 10 Carter

Patrick Lain [ 12

:

10 Do.
Gersham Thomas I 7 10 Housewright
John Neat Do
Joseph Bafsett I 7 10 Cooper
Edward Bafsett [ 7: 10 Do
David Bell I 12

:

10 Mafon
Joseph Eustis Junr [ 12 : 10 Housewright
Joshua Pitman (5 20 Boat builder

Samll More I 40 Trader
Charles Willis t 35 Sailmaker
Charles Willis Junr [ 10 Do.
Wm Peirce Barbor
Elias Robinson [ 7: 10 Head builder

Wm Hardy Sailor

Daniel Parker f 450 Distillr

Daniel Parker Junr [ 30 Trader
James Boyd 1 20 Dancg Master

Sisfron i 40 Keeps Boarders

John Folts ]f IS Sugar baker
John Baker Dead [ 80
Andrew Simms, Esqr [ 180 Distillr

Thomas Sherburn Junr 30 Trader
Thos Sherburn i 60 Ship keeper
Joseph Gandal i 25 Kegg makr
Thos Powers ]r 25 Sea Cpt
Samll Parkman j 120 Marcht
Nathll Barbor Esqr i 60 Gentillm

Jacob Hendley 20 Blacksmith
Thos Greenough ] 60 Gentillman
Thos Atkins ] 60 Mafon
Thos Atkins Junr Do
Timothy Atkins Do
John Larkin i 180 Marcht & Distillr

Alexi- Edwards ] 120 Cabbt maker
John Gardner i

John Huffins ] 12 : 10 Labourr
John Prince ] 5° Hatter
Joseph Prince ] Do
Thos Prince i Sea man
Wm Alexander ] 12 : 10 Cabbt maker
Joseph Kittle ] 90 Baker & Trader

Cobbitt 1 30 Baker
Jona Kittle, No 2 1 Founder
Newbury Clough, No 3 ] Mason
Mofes Calf I 30 Leathr Breechs Keeps Shop
John Osgood I 12 : 10 Shoe Maker
John Brown i Scribe

John Cartwright ] 20 Cooper
Freeman Pulcifur ] 30 Bone Cutter
Daniel Loring ] Keeps shop
Edward Reavley c> 30 Sea Man



20 Assessors' " Taking Books "

Joseph Ballord

WAI
I

ID 1

25

5

George Lewis 20
Ebenezer Ridgway o 20
Thos Cristie I

George Singleton 20
Abraham Ingerfol o 20
Benja Badger I 12 : ID Gone Country
John Troth c 40
John Doakes I 20

John Alcock o 20
Orcut Shaw I 20

John Cook I 16: 13:4
William Storey I 40
Thomas Pook I 10

William Parkman I 20 No 4
James Adams I 10

William McKay I 60
John Allen ilallett I

John Matchett I 60
Nehemiah Ingerfol I 40
William Clarke I 130
Francis Enoch I 10

James Rouse I 20
Isaac Bradley I IS
William Thomas I 15 Next to Lobdells

Clement Collins o 50
Thomas Chamberlain I 30
Jonathan Carey I 40
John Thompfon I Gone Seaman
David Edes I

Francis Rust I 35
Jofeph Hovey I 40
Jofeph Santey I

Thomas Cunningham o 40
Edward Weld 2 50
Jonathan Loring I 30
Benjamin Lincoln I To Hingham
John Pulling I 40
Robert Hichborn I 40
Bartholomew Nafon I 15
Joseph Chandler I

Edward Dawes I 40
Daniel McLeod I 30 No 8

Samuel Hichborn 2 40
Benjamin Waine I 20
James Carey I 40
Jonathan Williams Esqi- 2 250
Jolhua Eaton I

Jofeph Cochran I

John Corthell O 20



Of the Town of Boston^ lySo 21

Samuel Adams I Gone
Thomas Pemberton I 10

Richard Calvin I 35
James Bridgham I 130
John Staunton I 130
Peter Sigourney [ 100

1^
No 4

Ebenezer Flagg I
J
No 2

William Simpkins (D 50 Dead
Thomas Barton Simpkins
James Robertfon <D 40
Robert Rand [ lOO

William Patten <3 20

Ebenezer Simpfon
Widow Small (3 50
James Guardett i 16: 13:4
David Nallett

Thomas Davis [ 100

Isaac Freeman 80
William Lambert 70
John Simmes [ 70
Jane Moncrief c3 20

John Bowes [ IS
John Sheppard Junr i 40
Mrs Wittington c> 5°
William Freeland ] 40
Benjamin Gorham i 120

Reubin Gorham ]

Hayden Grann i 100

Jofiah Waters ] 120
Samuel Harris Juni" ]

James Fofter ] 40
Susannah Renken c5 50
Mofes Ring ] 50
John Galley ] 20
James Stuart 1 60
John Bradftiaw i 280
Andrew Bradlhaw i 30 No 6
James Ridgway ] 70
Thos Stoddar Bordman i 45
John Sturgis I 20
John Johonnott i 50
Daniel Scott 2 120
Samuel Phillips ] 40
Samuel Harris i 40
Nehemiah Norcrofs i 50
John Welsh 1 150
Jacob Welsh 1 30
John Welsh Junr i 30
Henry Frets 1 70
James Jackfon i 100
Job Bradford i 40
Samuel Auftin Esqr i 80

wth Rufsell Sturgis



22 Assessoi^s " Taking Books'^

Joftiua Berry I 20
Hopeftill Capen r 80
John Jent I 20
Nathaniel Thayer I 20 Gone to Cone
Ebenezer Thayer
Miles Cahoo I IS
Charles Connor [ 20

John Rand I 80
Samuel Frothingham I 40
Norton Brailsford t 60
William Northbury
Thomas Dillon [ 25
John Kemp t 40
William Jasper [ 20
Capt Eliflia Cole I 16:13:4
Edward Cole
John TiUey I 40
Widow Seed <3 20
Thomas Devens
Jacob Tidd
Richard Urann
Jofeph Hood [ 8d
Andrew Gellispie i 20 In Country
Ebenezer Baxter i 25
Estate of Joseph How f 70
David How 1 12 : 10

Benjamin Kimball [ IS
Jacob Edes 2S
John Slade [ 20
Afa Stoddar i 15
Wido Ball c) 40
Monfier Graff
Bt Merlino De Saint Pry [ 130
John Healey 1 25
James Worth ]t 20

John Hughes ] 40
G. B. Gedney i 20
Jonathan Stoddar [ 70
Ezekiel Goldthwait Esqr c) 200
John Dinsdell [ 40
Capt Daniel Adams t 30
William Ballord [ 30
Jofeph How Junr ] 60
Thomas Capron :I 60
Harbottle Dorr
Thomas Osborn ] SO
Thomas Hichborn :> 100
Nathaniel Crofswell i 60
Ebenezer Bradley i 40
Edward Burt ] 30
Thos Knox ] 40
Jona Greeley i 40



Of the Town of Boston, lySo 23

Abra Codner I

John Codner 2 25 Gone to Hollond
Thos Love
Thomas Clarke 20
Israel Ellingwood 30
Thos Moor 150
James Whitacre gone in Greely
Capt John Brown 20
Ebenr Burdett 30
Jofeph Rook
Henry Atkins raising not heard of

Edward Atkins
Jeremiah Connell IS No 4
Samuel Butts

William Carey
James Lambert
Jofeph Brown SO
William Simmes 60
William Adams 10

James Adams Junr 10

Alexander Hopkins 2S
John Homer 3S
Samuel Smith 25
William Smith

WARD 6

James Lamb Junr I 120 Gone to No 10

John King I

John Battiers I 12 : 10

Jofeph Urann I 16: 13 4
John West Folfsom I 90
Nathl Atkins 20 : GO Gone to Salem
James Ford I

William Cooper Esqr I 150
Wm Cooper Junr I

Enoch Brown 2 250
Richard Jennys I 70
Jofliua Wetherell 2 in 12 No 12

John Bradford 3 150
John Bradford Junr I

Jotham Leavett I

Richard Rivoll I 10

Jofeph Aikley I 00
James Kerrella I

Mrs Whitworth 150
Patrick Campbell I

Samuel Sumner I 40
John Byles 20 Crofs Street

John Webb 100
Benja Dolbear I 130



24 Assessors' " Taking Books

John Dolbear I West Indies

John Lowell I I20

Jona Cufliing I I20

Jofeph Loring 2 70
Wm Connant I 160

Stephen Emmery I 120 -

Mofes Grant I 200
Joseph Scott O 60
Saml Cazneau I 40
Edward Kneeland 2 120

Jofeph Bradford I 50
Joseph Greenleaf Esqr I 200
Stephen Whiting I 100

Joseph Whiting I 30
James Fofter Condy I 120
Israel Keith I 30 Board wth Mr Parmer
Robinfon Crocker I 90 Gone
Phillip Freeman I 120

Martin Gay O 60
Mathew Groves I 70
Jeremiah Bumflead

Bumftead I

70

John White o 70
Daniel McNeil 2 220
Ebenr Frothingham I 120
Thomas Flatt

Lemmon I

SO

Mofes Bradley I 120
John Barrett Esq 2 300
John Barrett Junr I

Alexander McLeod I 80
Patrick Connolly I 7: 10 by Liberty Tree
Jofeph Charles I 50
Andrew Dexter I 100 No 12

Jofeph Farrington O 60
Benja Jeffers I 100
Nathaniel Tidmarsh I IS
Wm Rogers I

Samuel Sloane I 250
James Bayley I 25
Thos Bayley Junr I

Capt David Nicholson I 10
Wm Cordwell I 80
Battery Powers I 100
John Jenkins I 150
John Jenkins Junr I

Richard Jenkins I

John Woart I 120
William Frobifher 2 70
Benja Thompfon 2 100
Thos Dakin 2 100
Jofeph Dakin I 00



Of the Town of Boston^ lySo 25

Doctor Thos Welsh I 100

Richard Billings I 180
Ralph Abrahams I 50
Wm Abrahams I 30
Samuel Goff I 50
John Chefsman I 20

James Pecker 130
Nathl Brewer I 10

David Jones I 10

John Dawfon I 10 No II

Andrew Townfend I 20
Andrew Townfend Junr I

Jona Welsh Edes I 80
Saml Barrett 2 250
Saml Barrett Junr I 30
Thomas Knox I 100
Benja Richardfon I 40

Umber I Gone, prisoner

Henry Branfon I

Thos Sparrow Larkin I SO
Caleb Swann I 160
Wido Andrews 120
Samuel Danforth 2 150
William Greenleaf Esqr 2 350

Miller I

Jofeph Loring 1 120
William Callender I 35
Wido Gray I 400
Capt John Rathborn I 80 in Country
John Lee I gone
Benja Sumner Junr I 80
Jofeph
John

Hall
Baker

.3So| wth Shattock & I

William Minzies I

John Kneeland I .TOO

Benja Jepfon I 120

Jonathan Williams 60
Giles Alexander I 20

Kennaday I

William Bell I 50
William Crafts 2 80
Bartho Rand I 300
Aaron Hall I Gone country
Charles Williams I 200
James Ivers 2 100
Thomas Ivers I 80
Joseph Bush I 30

Baldwin I Gone
Thomas Newell Junr I 120
Anaos Winfhip I 5° Mov'd
Benja Euflis 2 120
Eftate George Euftis 25



26 • Assessors' " Takin^

Abraham Euftis I

Ebenezer Storer I 220

John Coolidge I 140
Eftate Edward Gray 150
Joseph White I 80
Daniel Bell I 150
John Hickey I

Wm Moor I 60
Jona Balch I so

,

James Rogers I 20

John Scollay Esqr I 320
Benja Scollay I

Jofeph Putman I 100

William Gale I 200
Shrimpton Hutchinfon I 40
George Minott I 150
Benja Auftin Esqr I 120
Benja Auftin Junr I

Jona Loring Auftin I 60
Isaac Peirce I 30
Thomas Adams I 20

WARD 7

Samuel Minot I 150
John Pitts Esqr 2 220
William Pitts I

Robert Adamson I 20

John Southack I 20
Benja Kent Esqr I 50
Benja Hammett I 200
Widdow Fitch 100
Charles Sigourney 2 200 ]

John Winthrop I 260
Francis Hooton I 40
Mrs Purcell 100

John Foster Williams I 150
Jacob Porter I 70
Adam Rowe I

John Gould 2 50
William Hearsay 20
Joseph Hitchings I 16: 1

Peter Boyer I 150
John Box I

Alexander Thomas
John Rogers I 120
Thomas Waldo I 20
The Estate of Saml Winthrop Esq"-

John Phillips Esqr I 120
Widdow Bryant 100
Perez Morton Esqr 2 40

No 8

13:4

No 3

Moved Willras No 9 Court

Goldsmith
Mercht
Sick
Marriner
Scribe

Mercht

Mercht
Ditto

Seaman

State Service

Taylor in ftate fervice

Negro gone Privg

Barber
Mason
Carpent
Mercht

Trader
Ditto

Attourney



Of the Town of Boston, lySo 27

Edward Games Esqr 280 Ropemaker
Edward Games Junr 30 No 6 Ditto
C^pt Thos Carnes
John Lane SO Barber
Dr Thomas Bulfinch 300
Samuel A Otis Esqr 150 Mercht
Ephraim Copeland 30 Taylor
William Davis 200 Mercht
William Davis Junr Gone to Providence
Samuel Winslow Ditto

Samuel Lawrence 20 Taylor
Joshua Loring 150 Mercht
William Clough 20 Carpenr
David Brace Seaman
William Homer 30 Mason
Gyles Alexander Junr 160 Trader
Isaac Wendell Gone Ship Mars
John Brown 20 Carpenr
Daniel Brown 20 Ditto

Thomas Wells Smith
Isaac Whittemore 20 Carpenr
Nathan Frazier 120 Mercht
James Wells 160 Difstiller

Edward Lad Saunders 30
Andrew Campbell* 25 Trader
Samuel Whitney 15
John Daniels Trader
Richard Green 15 Journn Difstillr

John Turner Mov'd
John Wise 90 Taylor
John Perkins Junr
Thomas Melvill 140 Mercht
John Dawson 10 Gardner
Thomas Dennie 2 250 Mercht
Lendell Pitts 2 200 Ditto

Thomas Raiment 30 Taylor
Richard Salter 180 Mercht
Samuel Green 10 Pewterer

John Welsh 5° Carver
Barthow Raymond Taylor
Benja Jenningst Smith
John Nowell 60 Painter

Isaac Peirce 300 Difstiller

Joseph Danniels 40 No ID Carpenr
James Ridgway 12 : 10 Carpenr
Thomas Hudson SO Truckmn
William Kennaday Scribe
Nathl Patten 75 Difstiller

Henry W Jackson 20 Prizemaster

John Powell 20 Foremn Difstiller

* Gone to Back Street, t Temple Street.



28 Assessors' " Taking Books''

Mrs Wybert 30
William Peak I 80 S Carpentr
Capt Isaac Phillips I 150 Board War
Turner Phillips I

William Raymond I 12 : 10 Cooper
Thomas Raymond Junr I 60 Taylor
Joshua Lapham I 12 : 10 S Carpentr
Hezekiah Welsh I 40 Ship Boston
Joshua Pilsbury [ Dead At sea
George Pilsbury I Ditto

Thomas Parker 3 160 Mason
William Sinclair 20 Seaman
Isaac Harper 20 Sawyer
Samuel Pilsbury Carpentr
George Nowell Ditto

WiUiam Hayman I 60 Mariner
Uriah Norcrofs I 16:13:4 Carpentr

John Scudder* Fishermn
Hezekiah Blanchard [ 20
Capt Job Prince 2 250 Mercht
John Allen [ 7: 10 Taylor
William Shejburn j 160 Mercht
Joshua Blanchard Junr t 150 Ditto

Willa Breeck I 220 Ditto

John Kneeland No 9 Ditto

Elijah Caswall ] 12 : 10 Carpentr
William Todd ] 60 Carpentr
Thomas Prince [ 80 Mercht
WilUa Down Cheever 2J 250 Ditto

William Cheever Junr Ditto

Habijah Savage i 200 Ditto

Job Prince Junr :2 180 Ditto
CoUo Wadsworth i 40 No 9
George Ridgway 12 : 10 Carpentr
Glasgow Cooper Negro ]

Prince Platch Do 20
Cuff Jennings Do 1

Philip Richardson 1 Pest House
Newport Debloice Negro
Green Peirce 1 16: 13:4 Retailor

Nero Coxhill Negro 1 Chim.y Sweeper
Tobias Locker Do
George Spriggs ] 12 : 10 Gardner
George Spriggs Junr ]

Henry Smith 1 with Gen Hancock
Ezekiel Gardner 20 Shoemaker
David Jacobs I 20 Journaman Chaisemaker
William Silsbey i 40 Trader
Samuel Jepson 1 Barber
William Breed 2 60 Baker

* Gone in Country.



Of the Toivu of Boston, IjSo 29

Benjamin Edes I 150 Printer

Peter Edes I Ditto

Benja Edes Junr I Ditto

Thomas Green Junr I 10 Pewterer

Joha Greenough Negro i

Tratt 20 Fisherman
Mathew Nazro I 16: 13:4
Ebenezer Norwood I 40 Country . Carpentr

William Rouse 2 30 Baker
Theopho Wentworth I 30 No 4 Ditto

James Hincks 20 Rope mr
William Summers 20 Gardr

John Miller I 20 Carpentr
Nathl Call I 25 Carpentr
Richard Call I Baker
Barthow Trough I 12 : 10 Shoemakr
Edward Edwards 20 Taylor
Alexander Martin I 20 Baker
John Carroll I 20 Taylor
Josiah Richardson I 20 Baker
John Bacon 2 16: 13:4 Huxter
John Bacon Junr I Going to sea

Nicho Murphy 20 Lemmon seller

Simeon Mayo 2 200 Mercht
Henry Plympton I 20 Carter
Daniel Warner I No 2 Privateeg

John Ridgway I Mason
John Gill 2 180 Printer

Joseph Callender 2 200 Ironmonger
Samuel Breck 1 300 Mercht
Jonathan Harris I 160 No 8 Baker
Jonathan Rand I Journ Do
Samuel Pitts 2 200 Mercht
Dr Timy Newell 3 300
John Winnett 2 120

WARD 1S

John Peters Negro 150
Jonathan Reed No 10

EUas Stone Mate Vefsell

Hannah Grant 40
Samuel Brown Trader
Samuel Demming
Samuel Vernon Trader
David Sears Trader
Andrew Brimmer 120 Mercht
John Simpkins 160 Shop keeper
Widw Leverett 120
James Carew
Capt Nathl Jervis 100 Mercht



30 Assessors' " Taking Books "

Timoy Austin 140 Scribe sick

Daniel Austin I Shop keepr
Margaret Phillips 120
Joshua Gardner I 150 Shop keepr

Joseph Edwards I 100 Goldsmith
Tuthill Hubbard I 180
Thomas Downs 2 150 Upholster
Mary Cutler 100
Thomas Parker Junr I 150 Shop keepr
Dr John Loring I 120
Zachah Hicks 2 120 Sadler
Ebenezer Hills I 120 Gone Shop
Cynthia Wilkinson 120
Thomas Carnes 120 Dead Sick
Nathan Bond

Mirack
I

I

80 Shop keepr

John Carnes Jun^ I 180 Shop keepr
Capt John Langdon I 170 Ditto

Jeremiah Belknap I 40 Leather drefser

Samuel Belknap I 40 Goldsmith
Abigail Rand 40
Daniel Wilds I 100 Taylor
Benjamin Larkin I 40 Bookbinder
Elisha Wilds I 20 Taylor
Jacob Sweetser I 120 Shop keeper
Daniel Ballord I 90 Taylor
Thomas Drown I 70
Samuel Elliot I 180 Shop keeper
David Brewer I 150 Tavern
David Brewer Jun«" I Penobscot
William White 2 260 Shopkeeper
John Wheelwright* 2 150 Ditto

John Perkins I Labourer
Sarah Silsbey 30
James Welsht 60 Publick house
John Newell I 200 Tavern keepr

PhiHp Train I Gone Wth Ditto

William QuinerJ I Chimy sweeper
Edward Powers 2 60 Smith
William Stackpole I 120 Trader
Mathew Bayley I 80 Baker
Ellis Gray Esqr 2 150 Mercht
John Steel Tyler§ I 200 Ditto

Henry Prentice I 100 Ditto

Benjamin Call I 60 Mercht wth Pitts

William Hoskins I 130 No 3 Mercht
Andrew Black I 140 Ditto

John Odin I 90 Scribe

William Newman I 60 Trader

* Greens Lane. t Continl Army. % Fore Street. § Gone to France.



Of the Town of Boston, lySo 31

John Hills I 90 Gone Shopkeepr
John Burke I SO Lemmn Dealer

William King I 5° Ditto

Daniel Kneeland I 40 Printer

Fitch Pool Gone to France
Jonathan Fowle I 100 Master Chaise maker
William Harris I No 6 Scribe

Edward Eveleth Powers I 100 No 6 Trader
Isaac Smith Esqr 3 400 Mercht
William Smith I 40 Ditto

Estate of Samuel Pemberton Esqr 150
Dr James Lloyd 3 250

'

Oliver Wendell Esqr* 2 360 Mercht
Samuel Gore 2 200 Painter

James Carter I 30 Schoolmasr
George Rolstone I 16: 13:4 Sexton
William Shattuck I 250 Mercht

John Shattuck I Ditto
Brinton I Gone Ditto

Cornelius Thayer I 120 Shopkeepr
Mrs Sheaffe 70
John R. Livingston No I Mercht
Francis Archbald I 180 Boarders
David Burrell I 12 : 10 Shoemaker
Samuel Mason 20 Taylor poor
Henry Perkins I SO
James Bowdoine Junr 2 100 Mercht
Widdow Waldo SO
Widw Cotton 90
Henry Livingstont I Mercht

Jenners Privateerg

Capt Saml Downs 80
Joseph Wakefield I Blind Taylor
Thomas Jackson I 30 Scribe

Thos Jackson Junr I 30 Goldsmith
Jackson I Trader

Stephen Higginson I 250 Mercht
John Griffith I 25 School masr
Joshua Blanchaid 2 ISO Shop keepr
Samuel Blanchard I Privateerg

John Blanchard I Ditto
Daniel Rea Junr I ISO Painter

Thomas Green I 150 Pewterer
John Green I 30 Tinman
Timothy Green I 80 No 7 Pewterer
Benjamin Peirpoint 2 120 Goldsmith
Madm Apthorp I SO
Mrs Frances Fosdick 120

Benjamin Hichborn I 40 Mov'd Attorney

* Gone to Hog Island. t A, D. Gone.



32 Assessors* " Taking Books "

Thomas Fosdick I Mercht
Peter Jervis I

Mi-s Turell ICO
John Dall I Clerk to Council
Prince Sutton Negro I No 7
Joseph Peirce I Labourer
Samuel Metcalf I 30 Masr Wheelwt
Ralph Inman Esqr 2 300 Mercht
Andrew Newell I 150 Instrumt mar
Thomas Allen I 180 Chaisemaker
Timothy White I 100
Barthw Branders I 130 Barber
Theodore Dehon 2 180 Ditto
Nicho McMahon I Gone Joumn wth Ditto
Mary Reed 180 Shop
Laurence P. Downs I At sea

John Austin Junr I 200 Shop
Edmund Conner I 5°
John Austin I 89
Mrs Clapham 70
David Bradlee I 300 Tavern
Joseph I A. D. wth Ditto
William Starr I At sea

Stephen Morse* I Goldsmith
John Stratton* I wth Bradlee
Collo Isaac Sears Mercht
Pascol N. Smith 3 400 Mercht
Benja Jervis I wth Ditto

Eliakm Raymond I wth Ditto

Anthony Griffith I Mercht
William Wyer I Seaman
Jonathan Nutting 1 80 Trader
Capt Josiah Godfrey I 80 Marriner

Josiah Simpson I 80 Public house
Benja Cudworth I 200 Collector

Gawen Brown 2 220 Clockmaker
Gawen Brown Junr 2

Robert Caldwell I 180 Marriner
Widw Gray 250
William Payne I

Thomas Rogers I wth D. Rogers
Dn Daniel Jones 2 360 Tavern
Mose Black 2 230 Shopkeepr
Mrs Perkins 200 Ditto

William Burrows I 100 Ditto

William Wain 2 120 Ditto

Edward Wain I Ditto

Redmond Berry I 80 Retailer

Nicho Lobdell I 200 Tavern

* Gone out town.



Of the Toivn of Boston, I'jSo 33

Susannah Braddish* 75 Boarders

Abigail Braddish* 75 Ditto
Widw Witmarsh ISO Ditto

William Williams 2 170 Instrut makr
McClester 1 wth Newell

John Gorman I 80 Dead Shoemaker
John Loverain I 80 Dead Tallow chandler
Edward Wentworth I 80 Minots T
John Shepherd I 80 Shoemaker
Timoy Field t I wth Ditto

Thomas Cox I 120 Tavern
Richard Carpenter I 120 Ditto

WilHam Doddt 1 wth Ditto

Thomas Organ I 60 Ditto

Rufsell Sturges 1 200 Hatter
Joshua Reed I Gone wth Ditto

Benja Loring I 200 Tavern
WiUiam Chusick I Gone wth Ditto

Volentine Fenelly I 20 Truckn
Patrick Kenney I 50 Shop
Thomas Gardner 2 30 Truckmn
Morris Kieff I 60 Lemn dealer

Belcher Noyes Esqr I 80
Nathl Noyes I 100 Scribe

Capt John Hinckly I 140 Trader
Wm Boyes I 150 Tavern
James Williams I 30 Shoemaker
Edward Jackson I 150 Shop
Joseph Jackson Esqi" 3 250
John Kennaday I 300 Shop & Difstillr

Thomas Walker I 120 Shop
Thomas Whatson I 20

WARD 9

Retailer

John Lowell Esqr I 200 Lawyer
Nathl Brinley I 100 Gentleman
William Hutchinson I 60 Merchant
John Andrews 3 300 Dito
Joshua Bracket 2 350 - Tavern
Joseph Langton 2 250 Merchant
Thomas Whiteing I 30 Shop
Joseph Woodward I 20 Goldsmith
Capt Nathl Douse I

Earthy Kneeland I 250 Shop
Frances Parrott I 100 Dito
William Daveis I 250 Dito
Benjamin Coolidge I 60 Dito

* Moved by Boston Stone. t Gone to country. % Gone in country.



34 Assessors' " Taking Books"

Widow Hall 60
Stephen Cook I Merchant
Nathl Hinchman I 100 Goldsmith
Luke Baker I 200 Shop
Jonathan Houghton I 100 Dito
Benjamin Brown I 200 Dito
Joseph Ford I 250 Dito
Ezikel Price I 150 Scribe
Samuel Bafs I 60 Tanner
Capt Bunker I 60
Abijah Adams I 10 Taylor
Joseph Nichols 2 120 Merchant

Nichols I Dito
William Baker I

William Baker Jur I 60 Scribe
Benjamin Stevens I 30 Taylor
Stephen Frances I 25 Barber
John Jepson I 30 Taylor
Jonathan Simons I 30 Dito
Benjamin Procter I SO
James Yancey I 120 No 8 Shop
Moses Peck I 200 Watchmaker
Widow Greenlef 2 150 Apothacary
William Scolley I 100 Dito
Oliver Smith 2 250 Dito
John Bright I 250 Shop
Widow Price 200
Widow Loring 140
Peter Aldove 2 300 Merchant
Benjamin Goodwin I 150 ) No 8 Merchant
Benjamin Goodwin Juni"

William Turner I 200
Robert Brick I Board War
Joseph Goodwin I Trader
Henry Goodwin I Dito
Peter Roberts I 140 Docter
Benjamin Waldow I 60
Zachr Brigdon I 200 Goldsmith
Jonathan Hastings I 80 Poste Office

Edward Green I 140
Boston Smith I

Spencer Walker I 60 Docter
Mrs Browns 160
Widow Frazer 200
Colo Henley I Merchant
John Codman I 40 Dito
Norborough Frazer I

Joseph Otis I

Barnibus Otis I 80 Sadler

OUver Bruster I 100 Shop
Samuel Bradstreet I 100 Dito
Danl Denison Rogers 2 100 Merchant



Of the Town of Boston^ lySo 35

Royal Tyler I

Mrs Minot ICO

Caleb Blanchard I 270
Ebenezer Hancock 2 200

John Erving Esqr I 250
Patrick Conner I

Solomon Davis 2 250
Edward Davis Jun"" I

Nicholas Bowes 2 260
Robert Muckelroy 3 160

Jacob Wendell I 25
Lennerd Jervis 2 200
Adam Babcock I 450
Gabriel Hulm I

David Jeffries I 150
Samuel Dunn I 250
Thomas Rufsell 3 400
Chambers Rufsell I

William Allen 40
James Allen I 150
Jeremiah Allen 2 90
John Brown Esqr I

Widow Alford 30
William Rugles I 50
Estate Joseph Sheirbourn 250
William Phillips Esqr 2 350
John Kneeland I 80
Daniel , Parks I 40
Elisha Blackman I

James Bowdoine Esqr 2 400
Richard Tilage I

George Hamlin I 60
Samuel Curtis I 20
Paul Farmer I

Prince Watts I

Ebo Fairfield I

John Luis Glappeon I IS
Hone John Hancock I 400
Winthrop Gray I

Samuel White 2 250
Ephrim Fennow I 25
William Sutton I 30
Martin Brimmer 2 250
James Peirkins I 400
Samuel Peirkins I

Daniel Hubbard 2 250
Henry Davidson I 40
Zephr Thayer 2 200
William Fleet I 30
Thomas Fleet I 70
John Hunt I 250
Shrimpton Hunt Junr I

No 8 Merchant

Merchant

Shop
Tobaconist
Scribe

Merchant
Dito

Merchant
Dito

Merchant
Dito
Dito
Board War

Merchant

Shoemaker
Gone to Stoughn
Gentleman

Keeps horses

Merchant

Dito

Dito
Dito
Dito
Dito

Taylor
Shop

Printer

Shop



36 Assessors^ " Taking Books "

Elisha Sigorney I 150 Shop
Nicholas Tabb 2 90 Taylor

Levi Jennings I 90 Shop
Gideon Thayer I 100 Dito

John Procter I 220 Trader
Samuel Whitwell I 250 Shop
Jonathan Mason 2 360 Merchant
Jonathan Mason Jum I 200 Lawyer
Thomas Knight 50
George Tyler I 120 Goldsmith
Pepperrell Tyler I 30 Trader
Joseph Tyler I 30 Dito
Benjamin Goldthwait 2 200 Shop
Edmund Brown
Edward Renough I 130 Shoemaker
Joseph Billings 2 200 Taylor

John Peters

Thomas Rufsell I 250 Taylor
Winslow Warrin I Trader
John Furnice 1 SO Scribe

Gorden I 10
Robert Jenkins I 180 Merchant
William Palfrey 150 Armey
John Joy 2 300 Apothecory
Henry Allen I 120 Scribe

"William Burk
John Stutson I 120 Carpenter
Nathl Willis I 200 Printer

John Johnson I 150 Painter

Daniel Rea I 60 Taylor
Stephen Greenleaf 2 SO Dito
Samuel Pritchard 1 60 Dean
Daniel Rand I IS Barber
John Williams 80 Lame
John Maud I 30 Tayloj
Mary- Henley 80
Joseph Chapman 1 80
Joseph Chapman Junr I No 7
Charles Shiming I 80 Scool Master
Nathl Peirce I 300 Trader
Edward Payne 2 250 Noter pubk
Edward Davis I 200
Widow Stevens ISO
John Coburn 2 280 Goldsmith
Widow Hughes 180
James Hughes
John Marstin 400 Tavern
Joseph Rufsell 300 Merchant
Cezer
Theophiles |- Negros

with Rufsel
David Ramsdale 150 Taylor
Isaiah Doan ISO Merchant



Of the Town of Boston^ lySo 37

William Fenneley 20
William White 20 f,

John Gordin 15
Thomas Popkins lOO Blacksmith
Benjamin Popkins
John Arnold 6o Joyner'

Pool Spear 6o Taylor
Jeremiah Rufsell

William Day 40 Ship Boston
John Ingersol Jui" 100 Trader
David Spear 2 200 Cooper
Samuel Hosey I 30 Shop

WARD 10

Willai Donnet 45 Blacksmth

Thomas Rice 60 Shop
Wm Dennie 150 Mercht

John Merchant 80 Ditto

Gilbert Deblois Junr Ditto

Gilbert Deblois 150 Gone
Benja Callender SO Tailor

Isaac Tuckerman* 20 Conduct""

Isaac Tuckerman Junr 60 No 9 Ditto
Benja Vincent 120

Moses Gill 300
John Willson 80 Sea Capt

John Moise Labourr
Benajah Davenport 25 Sheriff

Joseph Coolidge 200 Mercht
Nathl Barret 300 Do
Jerh Powell Esqr 100 N 9 Prefident

Thos Merrit Negro N 9 wth Do
Andrew Oliver 130 Trader
John Winslow 20 Do
Nicho Winslow 70 Tailor

Ebenr Eayres 12 : ID Carptr

Richd Bright 60 Joiner

John Daffin 25 Painter

Eleazr Johnson 120 Board War
Andrew Black No 8 Mercht
Doctr Charles Jarvis 140
Shubael Hews 100 Tallow Chandr
Henry Gardner Esqr Trear
Wm Coffin's Estate 40
Dennis Flyn o X Privateerg
Saml Connant 3 300 Baker
Saml Connant Junr I Scribe

Elifha Cowley I 100 Tailor

* Gon to Springfd.



38 Assessors' " Taking Books "

Barnabas Webb I 140 Goldfmth

John Boyle I 140 Bookbindr
John Dawbeney I

Widow Carnes 140 Shop
Benja Clarke I Hatter

James Raymer 40 Chandr
Saml Partridge I 120 Shop
Saml Doggett 2 80 Do
Thos Thompson I 100 Dyer
Richd Brown I Rigger
John Williams 2 250 Mercht
Isaac Greenwood 2 120 Turnr
Wm FiUis I 60 Cutler
Wm Laughton I 20 Tailor

Ambrose Vincent I 100 Olim Officer

Thos Chapman I 150 Chaise Makr
Jona Chapman I £t-io
Adam Collfon I 120 Leathr Drisr

Rufus Tower I wth Do
John Ballard 2 150 Horse Keepr
Saml Sellon I 150 Shop
Wm Spooner I 250 Mercht
John Cutler 2 240 Foundr
Benja Clarke I Mercht
Partrik Conner I 70
Calvin White I 100
Joshua Beals I 20
John McDougle I 100
Estate of Danl Boyer 120
Thos Crane I "5
Francis Biglow I 80
Ebenr White I 10

John Hodgson I

Nathl Fosdick I 80
John Cooper I 25
James Whalon I

Wm Phillips Junr I 200
John Read 2 300
John Read Junr I 100
Hector McNeil Esqr 2 150
Swett Hooper I

Dr John Lynn I

Nathl Foster I 30
Edwd Jones I 150
Joshua Davis 60
James Grayham I

Thos Wilkinson I

John Melius I 25
Thos Uran I 20
Joseph Shed I 40
John Fleet I 90
James Newell I 40



Of the Tozvn of Boston, lySo 39

Joseph Newell I

Edwd Compton How o Taken in 1

1

Ralph O'Donnel 40
Thos Sanders Negro
Nathl Wales
Nathan Spear 250
Nathan Spear Junr 80
Benja Colman
Wra Colman 60
Joseph Rufsell 150
Thos Clement 150
Balsa French
Simon Hall

Wells
30

George Miles 30
Joseph Webber SO
Abner Pease 60
Andrew Gardner 140
Ebenr Torrey 30
Wm Brown
Henry Simpson 40
Stephen Ketchum 70
Thos Walley 250
Charles Miller 180
David Jones 60
Stephen Hall 3 300
Joseph Henderson 120
Benja Peirce 50
Ebet Sprague 30
Benja Blake 40
Saml Wallis 250
Saml Bangs 160
Wm Fallas 60 N 12

Joseph Webb 270
Jacob Williams 170
John Bulfinch 30
Saml Hewes 3 300
Joseph Ruggles 2 120
Saml Howard 2 180
George Wallace 25
Saml Smith 120
Wm Penniman
Simon Eliot 3 160
Saml Dillaway 40
Thos Crofby 15
Widow Low 30
Jeffry Richardfon 100
Briggs Hollowell 50
Danl Sargent 160
Peter Thwing
John
Nathl

Richey
Cudworth SO



40 Assessors' " Taking Books "

Robt McNeil ISO
Thos Gardner I 30

John Clinton I 30
Philip Barnard I 12 : 10

Job Wheelwright 2 90
John Smith I so
James Perkins I 20
Jona Sargent I 20

John Tuttle I

Thos Green I 100

Phillip Winthrop I

Joshua Bellows I 20
Isaac Turrell I

John Hayden " I

Bofsengr Foster 1 240
Edwd Blanchard I 80
Ebenr Woodward 3 135
Fortune Howard I

Isaac Spear I

Isaac Smith I

Nathl Appleton 2 120
Nathl Walker Appleton I

Stephen Bruce I 240
Timo Pease Junr 1 16: 13:4
John McClure I 12 : 10

James Lamb I 200
Thos Lamb I

Widow Bourn 100

David Parker I

James Casneau I 150
Winter Calef I 40
Edmund Duncan I 250
Jona Webb I

John Boyse 3 300
Willm Miller 2 300
Ebenr Still I

Widow Polley 60
John Gushing 2 300
James Swan 2 240
Benja Barnard 2 90
Robt Stevens A D I

Robt Wyre I 25
Solomon Hews I 20
Timo Pease I 20
Benja Phillips 2 150
Capt John Young I 200 In No 7
Willm Tudor 2 40 In No 9
John Merrit I 30 No 3 North Ende
Thos Harlow I 40
Benja Gushing I 60
Oliver Wiswall I 50
Thos Wiswall I



Of the Tozvn of Boston, lySo 41

Edwd Oliver I 30
Ebenr Gushing I

John Fullerton I 50

John Holland 2 30
John Holland Junr I

Honl. Saml Adams I 100
Wm Hickling SO
Leml X Cox X X
James Tewksbury I 50
Widow Johnson 20
Afa Harlow I 40
Jerh Smallage I 40
Widow- Thayer 40
Joseph Sargent I 30
Paul Spear I 70
Ebenr Foster 2 80
Alexr Willson I 70
Widow Hulme 60
Saml Fenno I 100
Arthur Cane I 16:13 4
David Cane I

John Ingersol I so
Joseph Spear I 20
John Pulling Junr c6o
Jona Read I 60
Robt Williams I 90
Benja Homans I 60
Thomas Read I 20
Thomas Read Junr I

Brackley Read I

Edwd Read I

Richd Welden 2 60
John Tufts I 90
John Peck I 40
John Magner 2 180
Joseph Mountany I 25
Israel Loring I 70
Alexr Mackay I 150
James Thwing I 160
Nathl Thvnng I

Saml Thwing I

Danl Thwing I

Saml Clap I 30
Thos Knox Negro I

Ceasar Torrey I

John Torrey I 20
Ebenr Torrey 2 150
Prince Hall Negro I 16:13: 4
Primus Hall Do I

Ceafar Fleet Do I

Francis Vandale I 40
Mathew Clarke 3 100



42 Assessors' " Taking Books "

Peter Rowe Dalton I I20
Benja Call X o CO X In No 8

James Dalton [ 150
Nathan Green I 80
Seth Sampson [

Mordecai Blackwell i Crofs Street

Willm Andrews I 50
John Armstrong I

Stephen Minot [ 40
Erafmus Peirce [ 280
Gilbt Warner Spikeman I 40

WARD 11

John Sebring I 100

John Stedman 60 Docter
Mary Williams 80 Shop
John Adams i 80 Dito
Samuel Dashwood [ 120 Dito
Dr Joseph Gardner [ 300
Foster Swift [

William Haslet [

Jonathan Cole [ 50 Merchant
David Devings t 55 Dito
Timothy Goodwin r

Lancester Hill 30
Peter Fabre [ 150 Dito
Gillam Taylor I 100 Dito
Christipher Clark [ 100 Dito
Obediah Curtis ;z 120 Shop
William Rogers t 90 Chasemaker
WilUam Jones [ 16 : 13 : 4 At sea

Zacheus Dunnil t 50 Trader
Jacob Dunnil I Sea Captn
Honl Thomas Gushing :I 200
Thomas Cushins Jum i 60 Merchant
Henry Newman [ 60 Dito
Richard Gridley Esqr 60
Scarborough Gridley [

John Clark ] 100 Buttnemaker
William Molineux 2! 300 Merchant
John Molineux ] Dito
Samuel a Negro ]

Joseph Davis ] 50 Blacksmith
Mary Hall 30
Thomas Foster i 60
Edward Draper i 80 Printer

Edward Sohier 2 130 Shop
James Morrill i 250 Shop
William Morrill i Dito
Charles Geyer i 120



Of the Town of Boston^ lySo 43

Andrew Current I 9 Merchant
Charles Mareane I No 9 Dito
Moses Wallock I Trader
Samson Read I 6o Dito

David Townsend 2 200 Watchmaker
Samuel Whitwell Junr 2 200 Merchant
Jonathan Amory 4 480 Dito

John Green I 100 Printer

John Coverly I

John Crosby I 20

Josiah Crosby I Shop
James Kenney 2 60 Wheelwright
Comelious Fellows I 130 Shop
Richard Green 2 100 Merchant
Stephen Cleverly I 100 Dito

William Wait Wallace I 120 Shop
William Vernon 100

John Jones I 35
Samuel Holbrook I 60
William Swett I 30
Thomas Smith I 15
Stephen Greenleaf 2 300
.Samuel Ballard I 250 Taylor
Daniel Sears I N8 Merchant
Thomas Bumsted Esqr 2 250 Chasemaker
Nathl Frothingham I 60 Dito
Nathl Frothingham Junr I Dito
Timothy Martin Minott I Dito
Thomas Harris I 60 Trader
Isaac Call I

James Austin* I 20 Goldsmith
Thomas Cowley I 5° Taylor
Joseph Powers I

John Brockus I

John Bears O 20

John Bears Junr I

Dr Joseph Whipple I 60
Dr Elias Willerd I 60
Antony Morse I

Sarah Gould 40
Nathl Byfield Loyde I 100
Joseph Barrill 2 280 Merchant
George Bendor I

Widow Griffin 60
Samuel Clark 2 220 Dito
Nathl Green 1 220 Dito
Samuel Barrett 2 300 Dito
Dor Isaac Foster 150
Ebenezer Hancock I Mason
Daniel Hews I Dito

* Movd to Watertown.



44 Assessors^ " Takiftg Books
"

Richard McClure
William Baker I Shoemaker
John Gammill I 12 : 10 Carpenter
Edward Cumston How 2 40 Ropemaker
John Green 20 Laberor
R. Wodsworth Stimpson I 80 Shop
Victor Blair I 20 Ropemaker
Herry Flagg I 30 Baker
Lewis Follings 20
William Hart I

John Carter 2 Merchant
Joseph Spear Junr 3 5° Cooper
William McClure I IS Sea Capt
William McNeill I 250 Ropemaker
Eliphelet Flint 2 25 Cooper
John Whitten 2 25 Gunfmith
John Crosley I 50 Ropemaker
John Crosley Junr I

William Tate I

Joseph Lowden I

Archl McNeill 2 60
Daniel Ingersoll Junr I 20
Daniel Ingersoll 2 40
Ebenezer Batchelder 2 100
Robert Gardner I 100
Samuel Robertson I

Abel Robertson I ID

Mungo Mackey 2 450 Merchant
Sollomon Gotten I 80 Blacksmith
Joseph Gotten I

John Galfe I

Joseph Powell I

Peter Hunnewell 20
Christepher Kenneday I IS
Mrs Marstirs 25
William Marstirs I 15
Benjamen Salt 30
James Tate O so
Thomas Foster I 16: 13:

4

Joseph Pettey I

Jeremiah Green Esqr I 60
Jeremiah Green Junr I

Joseph Green I

Joseph Whitemore 2 30 Cooper
John Gray 2 360 Ropemaker
Edmond Ranger I 70 Carpenter
Capt Sears I 20
Samuel Jenkins I Dito
John Williston I 12 : 10 Cooper
Thomas Dawes Esqr I 200 Lawyer
Joseph Blake I

Francis Gray I AS



Of the Town of Boston, lySo 45

John Champney I 30
Thomas Tileston I 260

John Tileston I 130
Levi Hercy I 25 Shoemaker
Joseph Peirce I 160 Merchant
Nehemiah Somes I 100 Dito

James Barrett 20

Joshua Barrett 20

John Muckelroy I 5° Cooper
James Tower 20

Samuel Searl I 30 Taylor

Onefephores Tileston I

Joell Gushing I

John Stevens I

Jonathan Davis 2 50 Merchant

John Crawford SO
Benjamen Allen I

John Brewer I 30 Blockmar

James Brewer I 30
Mrs Longley 30
George Longley I 30 Trader

David Wyre I 20

David Allen A D
James Ray I

William Morten A D
Robert Oliver I 12 : 10

Joseph Balch I 30 Sailmaker
Isaiah Audbert I

William Foster 3 280 Merchant
John R Livingston 2 180 Dito
Peter Deliver I 50 Trader
Alexander Hodgdon I 30 Dito
Samuel Hodgdon 30
Henry Mitchell 2 200 Merchant
Samuel Ruggles I 60 Dito

John McLane I 40
William McCarty 2 180 Dito
Daniel Crosby 2 70 Barber
John Deming I 80 Scribe
Dr John Warrin I 70
Col Josiah Waters I 250 Merchant
Richard Devings Esqr I 120 Comefary
Benjamen Church 60
William Todd I 40
Nathl Coverly I 20
Samuel Richards I 10 Shop
John Wheeler 1 20 Mason
Ebenezer Hinkley I 100 Trader
William Saxton I Dito
John Means I IS
Thomas Apleton I 20 Carpenter
Daniel Adams I 40 Hatter



46 Assessors' " Taking Books "

John Rowe Esqr I 480 Merchant
William Knight I 40 Tallow Cr

John Bell I 12 : 10 Carpenter

WARD 12

Cyrus Negro* t IS Shop
George Crotts ] Labourer
William Cuningham I 50 Glasier

Edward Baker [ 30
William Burril [ ^

John Lewis [ ID Sand Man
George Firkins [ Labour
William McCurtain ] In the Miflin

John Gilbert ] Lobster Man
Edward May ] Labourer
Jacob Hetrick ] Miflin

Thos Nettleton [ 30

H Christian Geyer i 30 Stone Cutter

Joseph Morton [ 200 Tavern
John Avory Esqr [ 200 Distiller

John Avory Junr [ D Secrety

Thomas Chase Esqr [ 70 Conl Army
John Rolestone i 70 Watch Maker
John Waldo Esqr ] 200 Merchant
Ephraim Moore ] Train
Abel Moore ] ID

Martin Bicker ] 300 Trader
Josiah Fowl [ Barber
Agustus Moore i 200 Tavern
Harmon Brimmer ' ] 200 Shop
Andrew Jackson [ Labourer
John Innes ] Glazr — Labor
Benjamin Hodgkins ] Shomaker
William Baxter i 20 Blaksmith
Samuel Cookson ] 150 Brazier

John Hobbs ] 20 Blacksmith at Mill Bridge
Widdow Johonot 200
George Johonot ] Shopkeeper
Henry Johnson i

Francis Johonot ]

John Hopkins i 200 with Coll Chace
Samuel Sprague i Merchant
David Wheeler i 80 Trader
Abijah Hammond i 80 Retailor

Joseph Green ] 150 Merchant
Robert Williams i 150 Trader
William Hager i IS Carter
Nathl Wheeler i IS Smith
John Hunt I 275 Difstiller

Milk Street.



Of the Town of Boston, lySo 47

John Fenno [ 60 Scribe

Thomas Wheeler i 30 Smith
Josiah Toirey i 60 Collector

Josiah Allin ] 30 Tanner
Samuel Torrey ] Ditto

John Blake ] 30 Fisherman
Ezra Parmenter
Samuel Dow ] ) Continental

) SmithsPeter Mackintosh i

WilHam Powell 1 250 Merchant
Ebenezer Simpson 40 Taylor

John Trask * Contl Smith
Robert Price Fisherman
Joseph Goddard Ditto

James ColHngs Tur Taylor

John Haldin i 40 Braizer

Adam Eyers i 12 : ID Turner
Edward Curtis Fisherman
Joseph Curtis [ 25 Ditto

Nicholas Peirce ] Mayson
Joseph Brown ] Labourer
Samuel Blake Fisherman
John Denton l B. Smith
Benjamin Wheeler i 20 Barber
Benjamin Wheeler Jur Scribe

David Moesley [ 20 Goold Smith
Paul Revere Esqr :J 50
Rosanna Moore 30 Retailer

John Gooch 75 Commay Forrage
Samuel Wells Esqr jI 200
Ebenezer Oliver i 150 Shopkeeper
William Lowder ] 60
Benjaman Lowder
Henry Skinner i

William Pattin [ 30
John Smith ] Small Shop
Elijah Marsh ] 30 Ditto

Jotham Hawton [ 40 Black Smith
William Mills ] 20 Goold Smith
John Bryant 2' 325 Trader
Jeremiah Stimpson [ 30 Carpenter
Jacob Cole ] 5° Sea Capt

John Corbett ] 20 Truckman
George Lush [ 80 Tanner
Samuel Hastings [ 30 Shop
Enoch May Carpenter
Robert Fairfervis I 40 Sand Man
James Wheeter [ 7 : ID

Robert Fearfervis Jur Chair Maker
Samuel Healey 2J 35 Coopper

* movd to Sudbury.



48 Assessors' ** Taking Books "

Benjamin Veafey I 12 : 10 Chair Maker
John Veasey 1 Ditto
Samuel Fenno I 25 Carpenter
John Hartwick I Labr with Hews
Abraham Suncry 1 Fisherman
George Kuhn I Labourer
Timothy Tileston I Leather Briches Maker
Joseph Lovering 3 SO Taller Chander
William Hill 2 20 Wheelwright
Abijah Crane I 30 Carpenter
Col John Crane 30 Armey
Nathl Bradley I 30 Carpenter
Robert Lamb I 90 Currier

Henderson Inchis 2 150 Merchant
John Fareservis I 90 Shop
Samuel Green I Jornyman Baker
Zachah Johonot I 150
Cezar Negro I

Ebenezer Seaver I 200 Trader
Peter Geyer I 60 Ditto
Nathl Cobbett I 30 Keeps Lodgers
Joseph Pope I 60 Clock maker
Samuel Pope I 40 Blak Smith
Nathl Bozworth I Sea Capt
James Bird I Journeyman Currier

Jack Negro I

Hopestill Foster I 100 Trader
Nathl Phillips I 25 Apothacary
Saml Emmons Jur I Rope maker
Nathan Bradley 1 Shoe maker
Aaron May I 20 Hay Wayer
Samuel Norton 30 Trader
Nathl Gilbirt with Ditto

Joseph Clark I 20 Lodgers
Samuel Wheeler I 25 Shomaker
Josiah Wheeler I 15 Continental Carpenr
William Gooch 1 150 Shopkeeper
John Geyer I 15 Sea Man
Samuel Brown I A D. Ditto
Thos Stowell I Carpenter
John Stowell * I Ditto
Richard Gridley I 50 Black Smith
Jacob Goold I Rider
Nathan Plymton Nothing
Robert Wise I 200 Distiller

William Plympton
Richard Gardner I 50 Trader
William Donnison I 50 No 9 Ditto
Isaac White 2 50 T chandler
William Crane I 10 Labourer

* with Coll Brewer.



Of the Town of Boston, IJSo 49

Ephraim Thayer I lO Wheelwright
Edward Blake I lO Carpenter

James Blake I 10 Ditto

Nathl Sparhawk I 5° Trader
George Sparhawk with Ditto

Charles Simpson Smith
Joseph Payson Carpenter

John Davis I 12 : ID Shop
Saml Marsh I 40 Labourer
Ebenr Dorr I 60 Trader
Stephen Gore 2 60 Currier

Joseph Jackson 2 25 Tobacconist
Ebenezer Crofsby Labourer
Joseph PieqDont I 120 Trader
Israil Mead I 30 Ditto

Stephen Harris 2 40 Baker
Joseph Dorr 1 40 Death'' Drefser

John , Boson I 25 Barber
Theodore Barren I 70 Shopkeeper
Nathl Davis I 25 Ditto

John Lucas I 80 Comifsy &c
Lemuel Cravath 2 50
William Brown I 50 Trader
William Dall I 50 Shop keeper
William Billings I 30 Singing Master
Jeames Cuningham I 40 Trader
Josiah Brown I 30 Ditto
Peter Cuningham I 40 Ditto
Robert Davis 2 30 Leathr Drefsor
Isaac Bird Shomaker
William Bird Briches Maker
Edward Tuckerman 2 100 Baker
James Indicott with Ditto
Jacob Fox I 60 Trader
Nathl Gardner Ditto

Joshua Farington 2 100 Ditto
Thomas Spear Jur Smith
Aaron Blaney 2 200 Trader
John Parker I 5° Trader
Nathl Curtis I 70 Ditto
Caleb Davis Esqi- 2 140 Ditto
Rember Preston Ditto with Do
Benjamin Cobb 2 60 Distiller

Amasa Davis I 150 Trader
Joshua Witherly 4 400 Trader &c
Samuel May 2 60 Lumber
Ebenezer Perry I 45 Trader
Mofes May I 35 Afsefsor
John May I 75 Trader
William Marshall I 90 Ditto
Philip Eckert Carpenter
Coll Joshua Davis I 40 Armey



so Assessors* " Taking Books "

Obadiah Thayer I 30 Trader
Enoch Pond I 20 School master
Thomas Bayley t 40 Carpenter
Thomas Speer I 35 Black Smith
Nathl Wheeler I IS Taylor

Joseph Field [ 40 Trader
John Stimpson I 25 Carpenter
Stephen Wales I 40 Trader
Amald Wells Esqr 2 250 Merchant
Jerimiah Gore I 40 Truckman
Joseph Bradford I 60 Shopkeeper
Ebenezer Pope t 35 Taylor
Estis Pope Ditto

Nathl Shepard Small Shop
EUjah Searle Ditto

Thomas Curtis ] Fisherman
James Steel 21; Dead
Charles Wyman ' 15 Truckman
William McFaddin [ Saxton
Saml Sprague [ 20 Trader
Ede Venevel [ Seaman
Nathl Wales I 30 Carpenter
Paul Dudley Richards \ 20 Still Hous F Man
Henry Geyer I ID Fisherman
Widow Lear 20
Thomas Amory J 480 Distiller

Josiah Knap > 50 Trader
Mrs Wharton 20
Gustavous P'ellows t 220 Distiller

Henry Bafs [ 150 Trader
Dor Benjn Curtis [ 80 Dockter
Ephraim Seager Z Taylor
Ephraim Seager Jur with Ditto

John Fenno Jur 3 30 Shomaker
William Porter [ 400 Trader
Daniel Bates 2 4"; Leather Drefser
Thomas Wadsworth ] 12 : ID Currier

Benjamin Green i 160 Merchant
Timothy Blackborn Fisherman
Jacob Flick ] Labourer
Ebenezer Graves [ No 8 Ditto
Moses Belcher Bafs ' 25 Shop
John Plarskins 25 300 Distiller

Joseph Sprague 1 Glazier

James Hewings Seaman
Jonathan Pallard 1 50 Merchant
Robert Robinson 2! 60 Tanner
Elias Warner 180 Mercht
Samuel Goold with Ditto

Matthew James c) 30 Shomaker
Rufus Bent 1 25 Rider
Saml Broom c) 120 No 10 Mercht



Of the Town of Boston, I'jSo SI

Robert Smallpeice ] Seaman
John McFaddin i 30 Leathr Drefser

Jerome Ripley i Tayler &c
John Mackintosh ] Seaman
Noah Price c) 20 Poor
Fradrick Goodenough i Seaman
George Lush Jur ] 25 Tanner
Capt Callihan i 100 Sea Capt
William Jolly 1 80 Trader

Tillysack ] with Ditto

Robert Hews [ 200 Tallow Chandler
Benjamin Rofs ] with Ditto

Caleb Ray ] 60 Carpenter
Philip Freeman Jur i 100 Shopkeeper
Jonathan Williams* ] 40 Apothycary
George Fred Sieder ] 20 Shop
Jonathan Kenny ] No 9 with Ditto

Fradrick Nodlet Seaman
Lewis Chanel i Ditto

John Fenno (3 30 Oald
Elisha Avory f 45 Trader
William Fenno ) Carpenter
Andrew Johonot I 100 Brewer
William Henfliaw i 40 Shopkeeper
Benjamin Fesendon [ 20 Contl Carter

William Prichard ) Conducter
William Erwin ] 15 Waggoner
William Clark 2J 70 Cardmaker
Israil Cook [ 70 Coopper
Cristopher Frankford Jur ] 12 : 10 Ditto

Joel Hager ] Waggoner
John Butterfield i 30 Waggon Master
John Sweetser 2! 200 Merchant
John Smith 2J 40 Truckman
John Smith Jur I 15 Copper
John Trench ] Carpenter
Edward Malem i Mayson
Christian Frankford 1 Dead Labourer
Benjaman Adams i 25 Shopkeeper
Ebenezer White Taylor
Abraham Adams i 60 Leathr Drefser

Peter Domack ] 30 Shop keeper
Docter Georgus ] 30 Docter
Dimond Morton i 100 Trader
John Skinner 1 80 Pewterer
Edward Holyoak i Scribe

John Bartlett 3 60 Trader
Jonathan Barnerd % \ with Ditto

John Osborn ) 80 Painter

Thomas Allin 1 30 Taylor

* gon to Sweedland. t at ye S alutation. X gon to Maryland.



52 Assessors' " Taking Books "

William Kitchen t 40 Baker
Nathanl Wardwell with Ditto

George Rex with Ditto

Levy Beels ] 25 Carpenter
Cristopher Brazier Jur Mafon
John White* [ 80 Gardner
Thomas Ruggles ] 30 Trader
Wilford Fishert Seaman
David Mory
Thomas Downs t 15 Retailer

Widow Hill (D 100

Thomas Hill [ 400 Distiller

Sarson Belcher [ 80 Hatter
Coll Thos Crafts [ 100 Trader
Cristopher Gore [ No 8 Atturney

John GrantJ ] Seaman
Henry Hill 2 300 Distiller

Capt Saml Pane 2 50 Trader
Michael Bum [ 20 Shop
Joseph Barrett i 80 Sale maker
Capt Robert Robbins i 160 Merct
Jonatn Darby Robbins Ditto

Thomas Oliver i Caulker
David Oliver ] Mast maker
Thomas Powell [ 80 Rigger

John Preston i 90 Select Man
William King [ 50 Wharfinger
John Foster i 20 Taylor
Nicholas Farriter f 25 Rope maker
John Smith 1 25 Carter

Samuel Lane Rope maker
Edward Allin ] Carpenter

Jacob Ama
Samuel Dyer [ 35
John Blackman c> 20 Shipwright

John Drayton [ 30
Benjamin Bates 1 30 Seaman
Noah Doggett [ 30
John Rice 2 40 Black Smith
John Rice Jur Armey
Edward Rice Seaman
William Rice I No II Jornyn Smith
David Gardner Shipwright

Elijah Adams Saxton
Saml Calf Seaman
Jabez Hatch ] 120 Wharffenger
Eli Thayer i wth Ditto

Widow Hatch c) 200
Martin Geyer ]

Thomas Shepard Baker

gone to Newby. t gon to Philadelpha. t gone to Sea.



Of the Town of Boston, lySo S3

John Griggs Labourer
Hartwick ] Ditto

Edward Dolbeir i Ditto
Thomas Smith c) 20 Ditto
Daniel Calf ] 12 : 10 Carpenter
Jacob Whipple I IS Labourer
Uriah Oakes [ 40 Merchant
John Melledge [ 20 B. Smith
Thomas Clark ] Goold Smith
WilHam Elison [ 25 Carpenter
Moses Eyers t 25 Ditto

John Drew ] Shipwright
Christian Powers ] Labourer
George Franks Ditto
Thomas Bradley i Shomaker
Benjamin James Ditto
William Persons i 20 Seaman
Enoch Hows* ] 12 : 10 Sea Capt
Widow Bradley c3 30
James Trask Continl Carter
William Corbett f 25 Coopper
Benjamin White I IS Scribe
Benjamin White Jul- NEnd
Benjamin Hawton Carpenter
James Richinson [ 50 Commy Provisions
Ebenezer Muckelroy I IS Coopper
Richard Hunnewell J 3S Mafon
Cutbert Ingelsby 30 Taylor
Samuel Duncalf Sexton
George Vaughan Contl Carter
John Brown i Seaman
James Thompson [ 40 Collector

John Corbett t 25 Carter
Joseph Beels L. Island 500 Farmer

*]Sf . End.





INDEX

Abrahams 12, 18, 25

Acres 18

Adams 9, 10, 14, 18, 20-23, 26, 34,

41,42, 45

Adamson 26

Aikley 23

Alcock 20

Aleut 12

Aldove 34
Alexander 19, 25, 27

Alford 35
Allen (Allin) 28, 32, 35, 36, 45, 47;

Alley 10

Amory 43, 50

Andrews 17, 25, ;^;i, 42

Apleton (Appleton) 10, 40 45

Apthorp 31

Archbald 3

1

Armover 18

Armstrong 42

Arnold 37

Atkins 10, 19, 23

Atwood 12

Audbert 45
Austin 21, 26, 30, 43

Avis 14

Avory 46

Babcock 35
Bacon 29

Badger [Badger] 11, 18, 20

Baker 12, 13, 19, 25, 34, 44, 46

Balch 26, 45
Bald^^^n 25

Ball 15, 22

Ballard [Ballord] 15, 20, 22, 38,

43
Bangs 39
Barber [Barber] 13, 14, 17, 19

Barker 9, 10, 1

5

Barnard 17, 18, 40

Barren [Barrill] 43, 49
Barret [Barrett] 24, 25, 37, 43,

45
Bartlet [Bartlett] 12, 14

Bass II, 16, 34, 50

Bassett 19

Batchelder 44
Bates 50

Battlers 23

Baxter 22, 46

Bayley 24, 30, 50



56 Index of Names

Bears 43
Beck 16

Belknap 30

Bell 16, 19, 25, 26, 46

Bellows 40

Bendor 43
Bennett 11

Benneys 16

Bent 50

Bentley 10, 11, 18

Berry 18, 22, 32

Bicker 46

Biglow 38

Billings 25, 36, 49
Bird 48, 49
Black 30, 32, 37

Blackborn 50

Blackman 35
Blackwell 42

Blair 44

Blake 13, 39, 44, 47, 49
Blanchard 28, 31, 35, 40

Blaney 49
Blasdell 15

Bond 30

Booth 10

Bordman 21

Boson 49

Bourn 40

Bouve 17

Bovey 13, 14

Bowdoine 31, 35

Bowes 21, 35
Bowles 9

Box 26

Boyd 19

Boyer 26, 38

Boyes 33

Boyle 38

Boyse 40

Bozworth 48

Brace 27

Beales [Beals] 14, 18, 38

Bracket 33
Braddish 33
Bradford 11, 21, 23, 24, 50

Bradlee [Bradley] 20, 22, 24, 32,

48

Bradshaw 21

Bradstreet 34

Brailsford 22

Branders 32

Branson 25

Breck [Breeck] 28, 29

Breed 34
Brewer 12, 18, 25, 30, 45

Brick 34

Bridgham 21

Brigdon 34

Bright 16, 34, 37

Brimmer 29, 35, 46

Brinley 33

Brinton 31

Broom 50

Brown [Browne] 10, 13, 14, 15,

17-19, 23, 27, 29, 32, 34-36,

38, 39. 43' 47-49

Bruce 15, 16, 40

Bruster 34
Bryant 26, 47

Bulfinch 27, 39
Bumstead 24, 43
Bunker 34

Burbeck 11

Burdett 23

Burk [Burke] 16, 31, 36

Burrell [Burril, Burrill] 10, 18, 31,

44

Burrows 32

Burt II, 12, 22

Bush 25

Butler [Buttler] 13, 14, 18

Butts 23

Byles 23



hi Assessors' " Taking-Books
"

57

Cabbat i8

Cade 9

Cahoo 22

Caldwell 32

Calef 40

Calf [Calfe] 19, 44

Call 29, 30, 40, 42, 43

Callender 16, 25, 29, 37

Calvin 21

Campbell 23, 27

Cane 41

Capen 15, 22

Capron 22

Carew 29

Carey 20, 23

Carnes 27, 30, 38

Carpenter 33

Carroll 29

Carter 31, 44
Cartwright 12, 19

Casneau [Cazneau] 17, 24, 40

Caswall 28

Catchcart 12

Chafey 11

Chamberlain 20

Champney 14, 45
Chandler [Chandler] 11, 20

Chapman 36, 38

Charles 24

Chase 45

Cheever 17, 28

Chesman 25

Child 15

Christy [Cristie] 16, 20

Church 45
Churchill 14

Chusick 33

Clap 41

Clapham 32

Clark [Clarke] 11-17, 20, 23, 38,

41-43. 48

Clement 39

Clinton 40

Clough 10, 15, 17, 19, 27

Cobb 14, 49
Cobbett 48

Cobbitt 19

Coburn 36

Cochran 11, 20

Codman 34
Codner 13, 23

Coffen 18

Coifins 37

Cogswell 9, 17

Cole 22, 42, 47

Colesworthy 10, 17

Collings [Collins] 14, 20, 47

Collson 38

Colman 39
Condy 24

Connant 24, 37

Connell 23

Conner [Connor] 22, 32, 35, 38

Connolly 24

Cook 20, 34
Cookson 46

Coolidge 26, 33, 37
Cooper 18, 23, 28, 38

Copeland 27

Corbett 47

Cordwell 24

Corthell 20

Cotten [Cotton] 31, 44
Coverly 43, 45
Cowley 37, 43
Cox II, 18, 33, 41

Coxhill 28

Crafts 25

Crane 38, 48

Cravath 49
Crawford 45
Cristie [Christie] 16, 20

Crocker 24

Crofts 46



Index of Names

Crosby 39, 43, 45, 49

Crosley 44

Crosswell 22

Cruft 13

Cudworth 32, 39
Cuningham [Cunningham] 12,

14, 46, 49
Current 43
Curtis 35, 42, 47, 49, 50

Cushing [Cushins] 17, 40-42, 45

Cutler 30, 38

Baffin 37

Dakin 24

Dall 32, 49
Dalton 42

Danforth 25

Daniels [Danniels] 27

Dashwood 42

Davenport 37

Davidson 35
Davis [Daveis] 11, 27, 33, 35, 36,

38, 42, 45, 49

Dawbeney 38

Dawes 20, 44

Dawson 17, 25, 27

Day 37

Debloice [Deblois] 28, 37

De France 16

Dehon 32

Darning [Demming] 29, 45

Dennie 27, 37

Denton 47

De Saint Pry 22

Devens [Devings] 22, 42, 45
Dexter 24

Dickman 12

Dillaway 39
Dillon 22

Dinsdell°22

Doakes 20

Doan 36

Doble 12

Dodd 23
Dodge 10

Doggett 38

Dolbear 23, 24

Doliver 45

Donnet 37

Donnison 48

Dorr 22, 49
Douglass 16

Douse 33
Dow 47

Downs 30-32

Draper 42

Drew II

Drown 30

Dumbling 16

Duncan 40

Dunn 35
Dunnil 42

Duplisses 17

Dyer 11

Eads [Edes] 10, 17, 20, 22, 25, 29
Eaton 20

Eayres 37

Eckert 49
Edmonds 17

Edwards 19, 29, 30

Eliot [Elliot] 13, 14, 16, 30
Ellingwood 23

Emmery 24

Emmes 9

Emmons 48

Enoch 20

Erving 35
Eustis [Euistis] 10, 19, 25, 26

Eyers 47

Fabre 42

Fairfield 35
Fairservis [Fareservis, Fearser-

vis] 47, 48



In Assessors' " Taking-Books
"

59

Fallas 39
Farington [Farrington] 24, 49
Farmer 35
Famum 10

Fellows 14, 43, 50

Feneey 15

Fenelly [Feuneley] t,^, 37

Fenno [Fennow] 17, 35, 41. 47' 48

Ferry 15

Field
-^i, so

Fillis 38

Fitch 26

Flagg 21, 44

Flatt 24

Fleet 35, 38, 41

Fletcher 14

Flick 50

Fling 12

Flint 44

Floyde 12

Flyn 37

Frances 34
Frazer [Frazier] 27, 34
Freeker 11

Freeland 15, 21

Freeman 21, 24

French 14, 39
Frets 21

Frewally 17

Frobisher 24

Frothingham 22, 24, 43
FuUerton 41

Furnice 36

Gale 26

Galley 21

Gammill 44
Gandal 19

Gardner 14, 18, 19, 28, 30, t,!,- 2,1 >

39, 40, 42, 44, 48, 49
Gay 24

Gedney 22

Gellispie 22

Geyer 42, 46, 48, 50

Gilbert [Gilbivt] 46, 48

Gill 29, 37
Glappeon 35
Gleason 15, 17

Godbolt 13

Goddard 47

Godfrey 32

Goff 25

Goins 10

Goldsmith 18

Goldthwait [Goldthwaite] 18, 22,

36
Gooch 47, 48

Goodridge 9
Goodwin 34, 42

Goold [Gould] 26, 43, 48, 50
Gorden [Gordin] 36, 37
Gore 31, 49, 50

Gorham 21

Gorman ^Z
Graff 22

Grann 21

Grant 11, 12, 24, 29

Graves 50

Gray 25, 26, 30, 32, 35, 44
Grayham 38

Greeley 32

Green 15, 27, 29, 31, 34, 40, 42-44,

46, 48, 50

Greenleaf [Greenleafe, Greenlef]

12, 18, 24, 25,34,36,43
Greenough 12, 18, 19, 29

Greenwood 13, 38

Gridley 42, 4 8

Griffin 43
Griffith 31, 32

Groves 24

Guardett 21

Guilicker 10

Gyles 17



6o Index of Names

Hackaday lo

Haddock i8

Hager 46

Haldin 47

Hall 10, 25, 34, 39, 41, 42

Hallett 20

Hamlin 35
Hammett 17, 26

Hammond 46

Hancock 10, 18, 35, 43
Hardy 19

Harlow 40, 41

Harper 28

Harris 9, 12, 13, 15, 16, 21, .29,

3i» 43' 49
Harskins 50

Hart 9, 13, 44
Hartwick 48

Haslet 42

Hastings 34, 47

Hatch 28

Hawton 47

Hayden 12, 13, 16, 40

Hayman 28

Haynes 10

Hayward 11

Healey 22, 47

Hearsay 26

Heath 9

Hemingway 16

Henderson 39
Hendley [Henley] 14, 19, 34, 36

Hercy 45
Hetrick 46

Hewings 50

Hews [Hewes] 37, 39, 40, 43
Hichborn [Hicthburn] 17,20,22,31

Hickey 26

Hickling 41

Hicks 30

Higginson 31

Hill [Hills] 14, 16, 30, 31, 42, 48

Hilyer 17

Hinchman 34
Hinckly [Hinkley] 33, 45
Hinks 15, 29

Hitchings 26

Hobbs 46

Hodgdon 45
Hodgkins 46

Hodgson 38

Holbrook 43
Holland [Hollond] 9, 12, 41

Hollowell 39
Holmes 9

Homans 41

Homer 23, 27

Hood 22

Hooper 38

Hooton II, 26

Hopkins 14, 23, 46

Hosey 37

Hoskins 30

Hotty 10

Houghton 34
Hovey 20

How 18, 22, 39, 44

Howard 12, 16, 39, 40

Hubbard 30, 35

Hudson 18, 27

Huffins 19

Hughes 22, 36

Hulm [Hulme] 35, 41

Hunnewell 44
Hunt 9, 15, 35, 46

Huntinton 17

Hurd 13

Hurley 17

Hussey 14

Hutchinson 10, 26, t^i

Hyter 15

Inchis 48

Indicott 49



In Assessors' " Taking-Books
"

6i

Ingerfield 12

Ingersol [Ingersoll] 20, 37, 41, AA

Ingraham 16

Inman 32

Innes 46

Ivers 25

Jackson 18, 21, 27, 31, 33, 46, 49
Jacobs 28

James 18, 50

Jarrod 11

Jarvis 11, 37

Jasper 22

Jeffers 24

Jeffries 35
Jenkins 16, 24, 36, 44

Jenners 31

Jennings 27, 28, 36

Jennison 15

Jennys 23

Jent 22

Jepson 9, 25, 28, 34
Jervis 32, 35
Johnson 36, 37, 41, 48

Johonnott [Johonot] 21, 46, 48

Jones 15, 25, 32, 38, 39, 43, 43

Joy 36

Kast 17

Keith 24

Kemp 22

Kennaday [Kenneday] 25, 27, '^^t

44

Kenney 33, 43
Kent 26

Kerrela 23

Ketchum 39

Kieff 33
Kimball [Kimble] 14, 22

King 14, 23, 31

Kittle 19

Knap 50

Kneeland 24, 25, 28, 31, },},, 35
Knight 36, 46

Knox 15, 16, 22, 25, 41

Kuhn 48

Lain [Lane] 16, 19, 27

Lamb 23, 40, 48

Lambert 11, 12, 14, 21

Langdon 16, 30

Langton 33
Lapham 28

Larkin, 10, 19, 25, 30

Larrabee 12

Lash 12

Late II

Laughton 38

Lawrence 27

Leach 14

Lear 50

Leavett 23

Lee 25

Lemercer 17

Lemmon 24

Leverett 29

Lewis 12, 14, 15, 20, 46

Lillie 12

Lincoln 20

Little 10

Livingston 31, 45
Lloyd [Loyds] 31, 43
Lobb 15

Lobdell 32

Locker 28

Longiey 45

Lord II, 16

Loring 13, 19, 20, 24, 25, 27, 30,

33.34.41
Love 23

Loverain [Lovering] 43, 48

Low 39

Lowden 44

Lowder 47



62 Index of Names

Lowell 24, 33
Lucas 49

Luckis 13

Lush 47

Lynn 38

Mackay [Mackey] 41, 44

Mackintosh 47

Magner 41

Makepiece 18

Malcum 16

Manley 12

Mareane 43
Marrable 14

Marshall 17, 49

Marslin 16

Marsh 47, 49
Marstin 17, 36

Marstirs 44

Martin 13, 14, 17, 29

Mason 31, 36

Matchett 20

Maud 36

May 46-49

Mayo 29

McCarty 45

McClary 9, 17

McClester t^-})

McClure 40, 44

McCurtain 46

McDougle 38

McFaddin 50

Mclntyre t6

McKay 20

McKinney 15

McLane 45
McLeod 20, 24

McMahon 32

McNeil [McNeill] 24, 38, 40, 44

Mead 49
Means 45

Melius 38

Melvill 27

Merchant 37
Merrit 37, 40

Metcalf 32

Miles 39
Miller 25, 29, 39, 40

Millins 10

Mills 12, 47

Minns 18

Minot [Minott] 26, 35, 42, 43
Minzie [Minzies] 11, 18, 25

Mirack 30

Mitchell 18, 45

Moesley 47

Moise 37

Molineux 42

Moncrief 21

Moody 15, 16

Moor [Moore, More] 19, 23, 26,

46,47

Morgin 1

1

Morrill 42

Morse 32, 43

Morten [Morton] 26, 45, 46

Moulton 1

1

Mountany 41

Mountfort 13, i6

Muckelroy 35, 45

Murphy 29

Nallett 21

Nason 20

Nations 17

Nazro 16, 29

Neat 19

Nettleton 46

Nevins 17

Newell [Newill] 14, 18, 25, 29,

32. 3«

Newman 10, 30, 42

Nichols 34

Nicholson 24



[n Assessors' " Taking-Books
"

63

Norcross 21, 28

Northbury 22

Norton 48

Noi-wood 29

Nowell 27, 28

Noyes 33
Nutting 32

Odin 30

O'Donnel 39
Oliver 13, 37, 41, 45, 47

Organ 33
Osborn 22

Osgood 12, 19

Otis 10, 27, 34

Owen 17

Page II, 12, 18

Palfrey 36

Pallard 50

Palmes 17, 18

Parker 19, 28, 30, 40, 49

Parkman 11, 19, 20

Parks 35
Parmenter 47

Parrott 33
Parsons 11

Partridge 38
Patten [Pattin] 21, 27, 47

Payne 10, 32, 36

Payson 49
Peak 28

Pease 39, 40

Peck 10, 34, 41

Pecker 25

Peirce 12, 15, 16, 19, 26-28, 30-32,

36, 39, 42, 45, 47

Peirkins [Perkins, Pirkins] 16, 27,

32,35,40,46

Peirpont [Pierpoint] 31, 49
Pemberton 21, 31

Penniman 39

Perrigo 12

Perry 15, 49
Peters 29, 36

Pettey 44
Phillips 10, 21, 26, 28, 30, 35, 38, 40

Pico 14

Pike 13

Pilsbury 28

Piper 17

Pitman 19

Pitts 29

Plympton [Plymton] 29, 48

Polley 40

Pond 50

Pook 20

Pool 31

Pope 48, 50

Popkins 13, 37
Porter 13, 26, 50

Potts 17

Powell 27, 37, 44, 47

Powers 19, 24, 30, 31, 43
Pratt 29

Prentice 30

Preston 49
Price 34, 47

Prince 19, 28

Pritchard 36

Proctor 17, 34, 36

Pulcifer [Pulcifur] 13, 19

Pulling 20, 41

Purcell 26

Putman 26

Quincy 14

Quiner 30

Ramsdale 36

Rand 10, 18, 21, 22, 25, 29, 30, 36
Ranger 44
Rathborn 25

Ray 45



64 Index of Names

Raymer 38

Raymond [Raiment] 27, 28, 32

Rea 31, 36

Read [Reed] 29, 32, 33, 38, 41, 43

Reavley 18

Renken 21

Renough 36

Revere [Revear] 18, 47

Rhodes 1

1

Rice 37

Richards 18, 45, 50
Richardson 9, 25, 28, 29, 39

Richey 39
Ridgway 14, 15, 18, 20, 21, 27-29

Ring 21

RivoU 23

Roberson [Robertson] 9, 21, 44

Roberts 10, 34

Robins 17

Robinson 14, 16, 19, 50

Roby 10, 12

Rogers 10, 24, 26, 32, 34, 42

Rolestone [Rolstone] 31, 46

Rook 23

Ross 19

Rouse 20, 29

Rowe 26, 46

Ruck II

Ruddock II, 13

Ruggles [Rugles] 35, 39, 41

Rumney 18

Russell 35-37, 39

Rust 20

Salt 44

Salter 27

Sampson 42

Santey 20

Sargent [Sergent] 14, 39-41

Saunders 27, 39

Savage 28

Saxton 45

Scollay [Scolley] 26, 34
Scott 21, 24

Scudder 28

Seager 50

Searl [Searle] 45, 50

Sears 29, 32, 43, 45

Seaver 48

Sebring 42

Seed 22

Sellon 38

Service 15

Seward 11

Sharp 17

Shattuck 31

Shaw 17, 20

Sheaffe 31

Shed 38

Sherburn [Sheirboum] 19, 28, 35
Shepard [Shepherd, Sheppard] 21,

33.50

Sherman 14

Shiming 36

Sigorney [Sigourney] 10,21,26,36

Silsbey 28, 30

Silvester 15

Simmes [Simms] 18, 19, 21, 23

Simons 34

Simpkins 21, 29

Simpson 21, 32, 39, 47, 49

Sinclair 28

Singleton 20

Sisfron 19

Skillin [Skillings] 12-14, 17, 18

Skimmer 14

Skinner 17, 47

Slade 22

Sloane 24

Small 21

Smallage 41

Smith 14, 15, 23, 28, 31, 32, 34,

39, 40, 43, 47

Snelling 9, 12, 15



In Assessors' " Taking-Books 65

Snow 10

Sohior 42

Somes 45

Sousbury 12

Southack 26

Sparhawk 49

Spear [Speer] 37, 39-41, 44, 47, 50

Spikeman 42

Spooner 13, 38

Sprague 14, 39, 46, 50

Spriggs 28

Stackpole 30

Stainsbury 16

Starr 32

Staunton 21

Stedman 42

Steel 50

Stevens 34, 36, 40, 45

Stevenson 11

Stewart 13

Still 40

Stimpson 44, 47, 50

Stoddar [Stoddard] 11, 16, 22

Stokes 1

1

Stone 15, 29

Stonehouse 16

Storer 26

Storey 20

Stowell 49
Stratton 32

Stuart 21

Sturges [Sturgis] 21, 33
Stutson 36

Summers 29

Sumner 10, 11, 23, 25

Suncry 48

Sunn 18

Sutton 32, 35

Swan [Swann] 18, 25, 40

Sweetser 30

Swett 43
Swift 9, 13, 42

Tabb 36

Tate 44

Taylor 14, 42

Tewksbury 41

Thayer 22, 31, 35, 36, 41, 49, 50

Thomas 10, 16, 19, 20, 26

Thomson 17, 20, 24, 38, 41

Tidd 22

Tidmarsh 24

Tilage 35
Tileston [Tilestone] 12, 45, 48

Tilley 13, 22

Todd 28, 45

Tohon 9

Torrey 39, 41, 47

Tower 38, 45

Townfeend 10, 18, 25, 43
Tracy 15

Train 30

Trask 47

Treat 17

Troth [Trough] 20, 29

Truman 9, 17

Tucker 13

Tuckerman 15, 37, 49

Tucksbury 13

Tudor 15, 40

Tufts 41

Turell [Turrell] 32, 40

Turner 16, 27, 34

Turo 17

Tuttle 14, 43

Tyler 11, 12, 30, 35, 36

Umber 25

Uran [Urann] 22, 23, 38

Vandale 41

Vaugban 1

1

Veasey 48

Venevel 50

Vernon 13, 29, 43



66 Index of Names

Verny 14

Vincent 12, 37, 38

Vollentine 12

Wadsworth 28, 50

Wain [Waine] 20, 32

Waite 14

Wakefield 31

Waldo [Waldow] 26, 31, 34, 46

Wales 39, 50

Walker 9, 13, 33, 34

Walley 39

Wallace [Wallice, Wallis] 12, 39,

43

Wallock 43
Warner 29, 50

Warrin 36, 45
'

Waters 16, 21, 45
Watts 35
Way 12

Webb 23, 38-40

Webber 39
Webster 14

Weld 20

Welden 41

Wells 14, 27, 39, 47, 50

Welsh 21, 25, 27, 28, 30

Wendell 27, 31, 35
Wentworth 29, 33

Wetherell 23

Whalon 38

Wharton 50

Whatson 33
Wheaton 15

Wheeler 45-48, 50

Wheelwright 30, 40

Wheeter 47

Whipple 43
Whitacre 23

White 13, 15, 16, 24, 26, 30, 32,

35. 37, 38, 48

Whiteing [Whiting] 24, 33
Whitemore [Whittemore] 27, 44

Whitney 15, 27

Whitten 44

Whitwell 36, 43
Whitworth 23

Wilkinson 20, 38

Willerd 43
Williams 18, 20, 25, 26, -^^^^ 36,

38, 39, 41, 42, 46

Wilds 30

Willis 19, 36

Williston 44
Willman 10

Willson 37, 41

Winnett 29

Winship 25

Winslow 18, 27, 37

Winthrop 26, 40

Wise 27, 48

Wiswall 40

Witherley 49

Witmarsh -t,-^

Wittington 21

Woart 24

Woodward 13, 33, 40

Worth 22

Wybert 28

Wyer [Wyre] 14, 32, 40, 45
Wyman 50

Yancey 34, 40














